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November 23, 2009

Ms. Yvonne Chaillet

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P.O. Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

RE: SM 316-08 Roy Hart Variance
St. Mary’s County Project VAR 02-0969

Dear Ms. Chaillet:

Thank you for providing information on the referenced variance request. It is my understanding
that the applicant is requesting a variance to expand an existing sewage disposal area within the
100-foot Buffer and to obtain after-the-fact approval of a variance for portions of a deck,
sidewalk, and porch within the 100-foot Buffer. The property is a grandfathered lot. It consists of
2.383 acres and approximately 40 percent of the property is constrained by the 100-foot Buffer
protecting Nat’s Creek. It is my understanding that the pursuant to the Memorandum and Order
of the Circuit Court issued May 20, 2009, the Hart’s have a vested right to build their home
pursuant to their original building permit. The variance for the expansion of the sewage disposal
area, deck, sidewalk, and porch were not part of the original building permit.

[ have reviewed the application and plans, and I have the following comments:

1. Itis not clear why the sewage reserve area is being expanded within the 100-foot Buffer
when there appears to be ample area, and an acceptable perc test, outside the 100-foot
Buffer. The applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to make a finding that the
inability to locate additional trenches within the 100-foot Buffer would result in an
unwarranted hardship. The applicant’s letter states that, “... the location of trenches
anywhere else would be a practical difficulty or impossibility,” however, the plans show a
sewage reserve area outside the 100-foot Buffer.

2. Itis not clear whether the additional trenches are necessary to serve the primary dwelling or
to serve two-bedroom apartment over the garage or both. It is not clear that the Hart’s
“vested right” included both a two-bedroom garage apartment and a four-bedroom house. If
the additional sewage disposal area is needed because there are actually two dwellings (the
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garage apartment may be considered a dwelling for sewage disposal purposes), then it is not
clear how the unwarranted hardship standard can be met.

3. The applicant’s proposal includes a “Lot Coverage Swapping Table.” Section 41.5.3.1(3) of
the St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance includes provisions that allow
areas of lot coverage within the Buffer to be removed and replaced with other lot coverage;
however, this proposal does not meet these standards. The proposed lot coverage is closer
to tidal waters than the areas being removed. The areas of lot coverage being removed are
not being restored to a functioning forested Buffer, but will be part of a sewage disposal
area. In general, impacts to the Buffer associated with sewage disposal systems are
considered more detrimental to water quality than those associated with lot coverage that
has been properly mitigated with planting. In addition, the submittal does not include a
sealed survey or photograph indicating that the surfaces to be removed existed as of March
27, 1990. Based on this analysis, it does not appear that the applicant’s variance request and
letter addressing the variance standards is complete because it does not address the portions
of the deck, sidewalk, and porch.

4. The applicant’s plan indicates that rooftop runoff and non-rooftop runoff will sheetflow to
tidal waters. This proposal is not appropriate for this site because the runoff cannot be
adequately treated or infiltrated before reaching tidal waters. This is because the Buffer is
not adequately vegetated, disconnection lengths are too short, disconnections are located on
slopes that exceed 5 percent, soils in the area proposed for disconnections are already
eroding, and there are no calculations indicating that the drainage area to each disconnected
downspout is 500 square feet or less. Stormwater management to address water quality
impacts is necessary for variance requests that impact the 100-foot Buffer because an
undisturbed naturally vegetated Buffer functions to enhance and protect water quality.

5.  The applicant has provided a letter to address the variance standards; however, the letter
submitted does nor provide clear evidence documenting how the variance standards have
been met with specific regard to the expansion of the sewage disposal area and disturbance
associated with the deck, sidewalk, and front porch whish were nor part of the vested
permit application.

6. Applicants for variances must provide evidence that the granting of the variance will not
adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat and that the granting
of the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area
Program. Typically, this standard is addressed through a mitigation plan that would include
planting in the Buffer, stormwater management and treatment, and the installation of an
enhanced nutrient removal septic system. The applicant has not provided a mitigation plan;
however, there appear to be many opportunities on this site to provide the necessary
mitigation.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this variance request. I have not provided
specific comments relative to each variance standard, as additional information is needed in
order to do so. I have contacted Heather Moritz at the St. Mary’s County Health Department for
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additional information regarding the sewage disposal system. If no additional information is
submitted, and this case is scheduled for review by the Board of Appeals, please notify me so

that I can provide additional comments. If you have any questions, please call me at (410) 260-
3480.

Sincerely yours,

Owens
Education and Conservation Coordinator
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June 9, 2008

Ms. Yvonne Chaillet

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P O Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re:  Variance File #02-0969; Hart
45216 Clarke’s Landing Road, Hollywood

Dear Ms. Chaillet:

Thank you for providing information on the above-referenced variance. The applicant is
requesting a variance after-the-fact to allow a single-family dwelling built without permits to
remain in the 100-foot Buffer. The parcel is 2.383 acres in size and located within the Limited

Development Area (LDA). The property is also currently developed with a four-car garage with
an apartment above.

This office is opposed to granting the variance as proposed because the applicant has not met all
the standards, including the standard of unwarranted hardship. Further, the applicant has room
available to locate the dwelling outside the 100-foot Buffer. It is not appropriate for the Board of
Appeals to grant the vanance simply because the dwelling already exists within the Buffer. The
dwelling could be relocated and the site could be restored which would allow the Buffer to fully
provide its intended functions. The following is an analysis of the requested variance for this
project in the context the St. Mary’s County variance standards.

In 2002 and 2004, the General Assembly strengthened the Critical Area Law, and reiterated its
commitment to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area’s water quality and wildlife habitat values,
especially emphasizing the importance of the 100-foot Critical Area Buffer. In particular, the
General Assembly reaffirmed the stringent standards, which an applicant must meet in order for
a local jurisdiction to grant a variance to the Critical Area law. The State law provides that
variances to a local jurisdiction’s Critical Area program may be granted only if a zoning board
finds that an applicant has satisfied its burden to prove that the applicant meets each one of the

" County’s variance standards. Furthermore, the State law establishes a presumption that a
proposed activity for which a Critical Area variance is requested does not conform to the purpose
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and intent of the Critical Area law. The Board of Appeals must make an affirmative finding that
the applicant has overcome this presumption, based on the evidence presented.

In this instance, the applicant’s request to allow a dwelling that was constructed without approval
in the 100-foot Buffer is in conflict with Section 71.8.3.b of the St. Mary’s County
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (CZO). The applicant has a property that is 2.383 acres in
size of which a majority is located outside the 100-foot Buffer. While the area outside the Buffer
may be forested, the Zoning Ordinance allows clearing of up to 20% of the site provided there is
1:1 mitigation, which could be planted within 100-foot Buffer. The intent of the 100-foot Buffer
as described in the CZO and in the Critical Area law and Criteria is to improve water quality of
runoff entering the Bay and its tributaries and to provide for wildlife habitat. A dwelling in the
100-foot Buffer prevents these functions. Finally, it is the position of this office that the

applicant cannot meet each one of St. Mary’s County’s variance standards, and in particular, the
applicant does not meet the standards included and discussed below.

Relevant Variance Standards

24.4.1.a - That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance
would result in an unwarranted hardship

There are no conditions that are peculiar to this property that would require the applicant to seek
a variance to allow a dwelling in the 100-foot Buffer given that there is room outside the Buffer
to locate the dwelling. As stated above, the General Assembly defined “unwarranted hardship”
to mean that the applicant must prove that, without the requested variance, he would be denied
reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot. Based on this information, we do not
believe that the County has evidence on which to base a favorable finding on this factor for a
dwelling in the Buffer as the applicant may locate the dwelling outside the 100-foot Buffer.

24.4.1.b — That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Critical
Area of St. Mary’s County

A literal interpretation of St. Mary’s County’s regulation of the Buffer will not deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas. The applicant has not
shown that construction of a dwelling in the Buffer is a right commonly enjoyed by any property
in the Critical Area when there is opportunity to construct the dwelling outside the Buffer. This
office does not support variances for development in which the applicant has the opportunity to
comply with the regulations.

24.4.1.c - The granting of a variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area.

If the variance is granted, it would confer upon the applicant a special privilege that would be
denied to others in this area, as well as in similar situations in the County’s Critical Area. This
office would not support a similar variance request to construct a dwelling in the Buffer where
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evidence has not been provided to show a house could not be accommodated otherwise. The
applicant has the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion to overcome the presumption that
the requested variance does not conform to the County Critical Area Program, or Critical Area
law and Criteria. We do not believe the applicant has overcome this burden.

24.4.1.d - The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result
of actions by the applicant

The variance request is based upon the actions of the applicant. The applicant constructed the
dwelling without an approved permit from St. Mary’s County in the 100-foot Buffer.
Consequently the applicant has created the need for the variance. Further, the applicant has not
shown any reason that the house could not be located outside of the 100-foot Buffer.

24.4.1.e — The granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of the
variance will not be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program
In contrast with the above standard, granting the requested variances is not in harmony with the
general spirit and intent of the St. Mary’s County Critical Area Program, or the Critical Area law
and Criteria. Maintaining the house in its current location will permanently prevent the 100-foot
Buffer from fulfilling its intended functions. These functions include, among other things,
improving water quality by removing harmful pollutants, minimizing the adverse effect of
human activities on the shoreline, and protecting riparian wildlife habitat. The County law
recognizes that a naturally vegetated fully functioning 100-foot Buffer is vital to the water
quality of the Chesapeake Bay and its Criteria are intended to assure that the integrity of the
Buffer is not compromised by the individual and cumulative impacts of development within the
County. This proposal not only further reduces the functions provided by the Buffer on this site,
but would contribute to the individual and cumulative impacts of development on the Bay.

24.4.1.f - The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of land or
structures

The applicant has a four-car garage and apartment in which the applicant and his family
currently reside. The single-family dwelling can be accommodated outside the 100-foot Buffer
on this site which would provide the applicant with reasonable use of this property. Therefore,
the requested variance is not the minimum adjustment necessary to afford relief from the

regulations because the regulations do no prevent the applicant from achieving reasonable use of
the property.

This letter has addressed six of the relevant variance standards. Based on the information
provided, none of the variance standards are met. The County and State law provide that in
order to grant a variance, the applicant must meet and satisfy each and every variance standard.
This applicant has failed to meet all of the County standards. Because the applicant has failed to
meet all of the County and State variance standards, this office recommends that the Board deny

the applicant’s request for this variance and require the applicant to remove the dwelling from
the 100-foot Buffer.
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Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments regarding this variance request. Please
include this letter within the file and submit it as a part of the record for this variance. In
addition, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision made in this case. If you have
any questions, please call me at 410-260-3475.

Sincerely,

Kaijb 5W

Kate Schmidt
Natural Resource Planner
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ST. MARY’S COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the application of Roy and Jane Hart

an after-the-fact variance from Section 71.8.3 of the

St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance

(202-01) to add impervious surface in the Critical '

Area Buffer to construct a single-family dwelling and Case No. VAAP #02-0969

appurtenances. Hart
ORDER

WHEREAS, Application VAAP #02-0969 — Hart was duly filed with the St. Mary’s County
Board of Appeals (the “Board™) by Roy and Jane Hart (the “Applicants”), on or about March 31, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants seek an After-The-Fact Variance from Section 71.8.3 of the St.
Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (202-01), as amended, (the “Ordinance”), to add impervious
surface in the Critical Area Buffer to construct a single family dwelling and appurtenances. The property contains
2.383 acres; is zoned Rural Preservation District (RPD), Limited Development Area (LDA) Overlay District; and is
located at 45216 Clarkes Landing Road, Hollywood, Maryland; Tax Map 27, Block 17, Parcel 154 (the “Property™);
and

WHEREAS, after due notice, a public hearing was conducted by the Board on Thursday, June 12,
2008 and Thursday, June 19, 2008 in Room 14 of the Governmental Center in Leonardtown, Maryland, at 6:30 p.m.,
and all persons desiring to be heard were heard, documentary evidence received, and the proceedings electronically
recorded.

NOW, THEREFORE, having reviewed the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, the
following facts, findings, and decision of the Board are noted:

FACTs

The subject property (Property), located on Nat's Creek in Hollywood, is a grandfathered lot because it was
recorded prior to the adoption of the Maryland Critical Area Regulations in December 1985. The Property is
heavily wooded and the AE floodplain is within 16 feet of the single-family dwelling according to Flood Insurance
Rate Map (FIRM) panel #184. In addition to the 4-bedroom single-family dwelling, which is still under
construction, the Property contains porches, decks, a detached two-story garage, sheds, and walkways for a total of

. 14,225 square feet of impervious surface. The second story of the detached four-bay garage contains a 2-bedroom
dwelling with an attached deck. The dwelling is more than 1,500 square feet in size.

The Applicants purchased the Property on October 16, 1985. At this time, the Property was 4.572 acres in
size and contained an old house, well, and septic tank. On March 14, 1986 the Applicants obtained a building
permit to demolish the old house and replace it with a new one. The Building Permit also noted that a possible

minor subdivision was to be addressed.

The St. Mary’s County Health Department issued a permit to Roy Hart on March 13, 1986 to place an
individual sewage disposal system on the Property to accommodate a three-bedroom house. This permit was valid
tor 12 months from the date of issue.

According to the Applicants, they began construction of the single-family dwelling during the summer and
early fall of 1986. Footers were poured and the foundation walls were built, but nothing else,

On November 12, 1986 the Applicants applied for subdivision approval to subdivide their 4.572-acre parcel
into two lots. The subdivision was approved and recorded in the Land Records of St. Mary’s County on January 30,
1987.
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On July 21, 1987 the Applicants obtained a building permit to construct a two-story garage. Each tloor of
the garage measured 32 feet by 48 feet. The second floor would be used as a temporary dwelling until the single-
family dwelling was constructed. The Applicants moved Into this dwelling in late 1987 orearly 1988 and live there

The County Health Department also issued a permit on July 21, 1987 to place an individual sewage
disposal system on the Property to accommodate the garage as a temporary use until the house was constructed. The
System that was designed to accommodate three bedrooms,

On April 16, 2002 the Applicants applied for a building permit to construct the single-family dwelling that
they started constructing in the summer of 1986, Roy Hart signed an Affirmation of Landowner indicating that he
would be the builder of the house on his property. The proposed footprint of the house, 32 feet by 74 feet, was the
same footprint approved in 1986. Additionally, the 2002 permit proposed a 680 square-foot deck and a six-foot by
55-foot breezeway. These were not shown on the 1986 building permit.

On April 19, 2002 the Applicants obtained a footing approval from the Middle Department Inspection
Agency (MDIA) for the footings that had been presumably poured in 1986, Op May 2, 2002 the Applicants
obtained a slab approval (pre-pour) from MDIA, and on July 8, 2002 the Applicants obtained MDIA approval of the
foundation.

In a letter dated July 8, 2002 to Mr. and Mrs. Roy Hart, Ir., Theresa Dent, the Environmental Planner at that
time, wrote to the Applicants that the Critical Area regulations prohibited development in the Critical Area Buffer
(within 100 feet of mean high water). Ms. Dent denied the building permit and instructed the Applicants to call her
$o that they could discuss alternatives to their proposed application,

On July 18, 2002 Ms. Dent called Mr. Hart twice. She reached him at work (C 21) on the second call and
scheduled a pre-conference for July 22, 2008 at 10:00 a.m.

On September 19, 2002 the file was returned to the Permits and Inspections Department pending a revised
site plan. The Board did not hear again from the Applicants.

In September 2007 Roy Hart came into the Department of Land Use and Growth Management.

Between October 2003 and September 2007, the Applicants constructed the single-family dwelling to the
point where they needed to have plumbing and electric installed. Aeriaj photos between 1998 and 2003 indicatc that
the foundation was the only structure on the Property during this period. There is now a Stop Work Order on the
Property.

Pursuant to The Article 0. Section 60.11 of the 1984 St. Mary’s County Zoning Ordinance pertaining to time
limits for zoning and building permits:

Any zoning permit issued shal] becomc invalid if the authorized use or construction
for which the permit was issued is not commenced within 12 months of the date of issuance, or is
suspended or abandoned for 3 period of 12 months.

Any building permit issued shall become invalid if the authorized use or construction
for which the permit was issued is not commenced within 12 months of the date of
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issuance, or is suspended or abandoned for a period of 12 months.

This same limitation was in effect in 1986 when the Applicants obtained their building permit and is still in
effect today.

On March 27, 1990 the County adopted its Critical Area program which made all structures in the Critical
Area Buffer nonconforming. Pursuant to Section 41.2.1 of the Ordinance (2O #02-01) pertaining to nonconforming
uses and structures in the Critical Area, “Any use or structure within the St. Mary’s County Critical Area existing or
established before March 27, 1990, that has not been abandoned for more than one year, regardless of any intention
to abandon or not, but which does not conform with the provisions of this chapter may continue. Such use or
structure however, may not be reconstructed, intensified or expanded except in accordance with this Ordinance.”

Chapter 52 of the Ordinance (Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Signs) is intended to limit the extent of
nonconforming structures by prohibiting their movement or alteration in a manner that would increase the
discrepancy between existing conditions and the standards of the Ordinance. Pursuant to Section 52.4
(Abandonment of the Nonconforming Use), “A nonconforming use, structure or any part thereof, that is
discontinued or changed to a conformin g use for a continuous period of one year or more shall not be reestablished,
and the use of the structure or site thereafter shall be in conformity with the regulations of the district in which it is
located. Abandonment or discontinuance shall include cessation of a use regardless of intent to abandon ore resume
the use of the nonconforming use, structure or any part thereof.”

The Board finds that the Applicants did not have a valid building permit to build the single-family dwelling.
The 1986 permit had expired. The Board finds that the Applicants failed to complete construction after the
foundation was built in 1986. In order to obtain a new building permit to construct the single-family dwelling, the
Applicants would have had to first remove the nonconforming foundation and then move the proposed house out of

the Critical Area Buffer.

The Applicants desire to obtain after-the-fact variance approval so that they can obtain after-the-fact permit
approval for what has already been constructed on the Property without authorization and so that they can continue
constructing the single-family dwelling.

The Health Department has authorized the Applicants to add to the existing septic system to accommodate the
house. The initial system that was instailed in 1987 was designed for a 3-bedroom equivalent.

FINDINGS

The Board addresses the Special Standards for Granting Variances, which are set forth in Section
71.8.3 of the Ordinance, finding as follows:

a. That special conditious or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the laud or
Structure iuvolved aud that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this
Ordinauce would result in uuwarranted hardship;

The Board finds that there are no special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to
the tand. The Property is more than two acres in size and there is ample room outside the 100-Foot
Critical Area Buffer to place a single-family dwelling and accommodate the existing garage and
dwelling along with the existing septic system and proposed septic drain fields. The Applicants
cannot claim an unwarranted hardship because they have not been denied full use of their land. They
had an existing two-story garage with u deck and appurtenances before building the house and
adding a shed. The Applicants can still locate a single-family dwelling outside the Buffer and keep
their garuge and dwelling as an accessory dwelling.

For these reasons the Board finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated an unwarranted
hardship und have not met this standard.
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b. That strict interpretation of the Critical Areq provisions of this Ordinance wil| deprive

A strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance will not deprive the
Applicants of ri ghts commonly enjoyed by other properties in the LDA. On the contrary, granting
of this variance request will give the Applicants 5 right that is.not commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the Critical Area. Other property owners are required to locate their proposed
development activity outside the 100-Foot Critieal Area Buffer when there is amply room outside
the Buffer, as there is on the subject property.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they
meet this standard.

c. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that
would be denied by the Critical Areq provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or
Structures within the Critical Area of St, Mary’s County;

The granting of a variance, whether or not it s after-the-fact, to construct a single-family
dwelling and appurtenances in the Critical Area Buffer would confer 2 special privilege upon the
Applicants that would otherwise be denied, A variance may not be granted for new development
activities in the Buffer when Property owners can build outside the Buffer. Variances should be
granted only in rare eireumstances. In this Case, the Applicants have ample room on the Property
to build outside the Buffer.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they
have met this standard.

d. The variance request is not based pon conditions or circumstances that are the resujt of
actions by the applicant;

The varianee request is based on aetions by the Applicants. The Applicants failed to
complete construetion of their house after the foundation was built in 1986. 1n 2002 Mr. Hart met
with the Environmenta| Planner at that time to discuss options for building on the Property. The
Applicants did not follow up with staff after this Mmeeting and subsequently built the house and
dppurtenances without any approvals.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applieants have not demonstrated that they
have met this standard.

e. The granting of the variance will not ad versely affect water quality or ad versely impact
Jish, wildlife, or plant habitat within (ie Critical Area, and that the granting of a
variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Areq
programn;

The Criticul Area Buffer Serves to prevent loss of land and topsoil to erosion and to filter
pollution, nutrient and sediment runoff. Additionally, the Critical Area regulations are designed to
minimize the impacts of surface land use on water resources and conserve fish, wildlife, and plant
habitats while accommodating continued growth. Many wildlife species are dependent on plant
habitats for nesting, breeding, and for the rich sources of food that cun be found here. These
regulations require property owners to establish vegetated Buffers where none currently exist,

Impervious surfaces increase the volume of runoff by preventing rainwater from
infiltrating the ground. Impervious surtaces also increase pollutants in runoff with materials that
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come off vehicles, particulates blown by the wind, and deicing substances used to prevent ice from
building on surfaces such as sidewalks and driveways.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the granting of a variance to disturb the Critical
Area Buffer by adding impervious surface in the Buffer will adversely affect water quality and
fish, wildlife, and plant habitat within the Critical Area. The granting of the requested variance
would be in conflict with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they
have met this standard. ‘

Vi The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or
structures;

The Applicants have a reasonable use of the Property for residential purposes with the
existing 4-bay garage and 1,500 square foot plus dwelling above it. The dwelling has an attached
deck and the Applicants have a shed, pier and bulkhead.

The foundation became nonconforming in March 1990 when the County adopted its
Critical Area program prohibiting new development activities in the Critical Area Buffer, The
variance to add a second dwelling on the Property in the 100-Foot Buffer is not the minimum
necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they
have met this standard.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that, having made a finding that the standards for Variance in

the Critical Area and the objectives of Section 71.8.3 of the St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance
have not been met, the request to add impervious surface in the Critical Area Buffer to construct a single-family
dwelling and appurtenances is denied.

This Date: July 24,2008
oo, /M,/Q/LZ
George Adfan Hayden /.
Chairman
Those voting in favor of the request: Mr. Edmonds and Ms. Neale
Those voting against the requested variance: Mr. Delahay, Mr. Miedzinski, and Mr. Hayden

Approved us to form and legal sufficiency:

7~

,Jt~—‘

“George R Sparling ~—

Attorney
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ST. MARY'S COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Appeal of the Planning Director's

L

determination that the property owners did not have a

vested right to construct the single-family dwelling

on the subject property and appeal of the Planning Case No. ZAAP #02-0969
Director’s determination that the single-family Hart

dwelling was built without a valid building permit

Iv.

DECISION AND ORDER

Introduction

Roy and Jane Hart (hereinafter “Appellants™), are the owners of property located at 45216 Clarkes Landing Road,
Hollywood, Maryland, and designated as Tax Map 27, Block 17, Parcel 154. This matter was remanded by Circuit
Court to the Board of Appeals for further procecdings consistent with the Circuit Court’s opinion reversing the Board of
Appeals decision on July 24, 2008 to uphold the Planning Direetor’s determination that the property owners did not
have a vested right to construet the single-family dwelling on the subjeet property and that the single-family dwelling
was built without a valid building permit.

After due notice, a public hearing was conducted by the Board on Thursday, July 23, 2009 in Main Meeting Room,
Chesapcake Building, 41770 Baldridge Street, of the Governmental Center in Leonardtown, Maryland, at 6:30 p.m.,

and all persons desiring to be heard were heard, documentary cvidence reccived, and the proccedings electronically
recorded.

NOW, THEREFORE, having reviewed the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, the following facts,
findings, and decision of the Board are noted.

Legal Standard

The legal standard is set forth in the Memorandum and Order of the Cireuit Court for St. Mary’s County filed on May
20, 2009, in Civil Action No. 08-980.

Summary of Testimony

No testimony was presented. '

Summary of Documentary Evidence

| AUG | T 2009

The Board accepted into evidence the following exhibits:

Exhibit No. 1 - Affidavit of mailing notices and mailing receipts
Exhibit No. 2 — Affidavit of posting notices M N
Exhibit No. 3 — Staff Report 3ave

Findings of Fact

The Board finds that the Appellants obtained vested rights to complete the structure deseribed n the site plan used to
obtain their building permit on March, 1986, and that there is insufficient evidence that the Appellants abandoned their
vested right; provided, however, that Appellant’ vested right is limited to the construction outlined in the original
permit and Appellants must obtain a building permit to build anything beyond that.
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DECISION AND ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the Planning Director’s determination that the property owners did not
have a vested right to construct the single-family dwelling on the subject property and the Planning Director’s
determination that the single-family dwelling was built without a valid building permit is REVERSED.

This Date: August 13,2009

Y/ -

".‘I.T|}1 Miedamski
Vice-Chair

Mr. Hayden, Mr. Micdzinski, Ms. Neale, Ms. Edmonds, and Mr.

Those voting to uphold the Director’s dccision:
Guy

Those dissenting:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

D

-~ i o e
// _ J

George R. 8p urhné
Attorney 1
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ST. MARY’S COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Appeal of the Planning Director's

determination that the property owners did not have a | %
vested right to construct the single-family dwelling Case No. ZAAP #02-0969
on the subject property and appeal of the Planning Hart Appeal

Director’s determination that the single-family

dwelling was built without a valid building permit.

{ "' — '\\\J
DECISION AND ORDER | ARITICAL ARE 4 Co
( hc‘,ap\ : : '\”\’!'co’()
{ - AR e é\ tx.luptic (-. \y
- .Oﬂ’iuu Iv't’:i_y§
Roy and Jane Hart (hereinafter “Property Owners™), are owners of property located at 45216 Clarkes——
Landing Road, Hollywood, Maryland. The St. Mary’s County Zoning Board of Appeals conducted a
public hearing on the appeal of the administrative decision in this matter at 6:30 p.m. on June 12, 2008,
and continued the hearing, after announcement of the time and place at which the hearing would be

resumed, to June 19, 2008, and reached a decision at its June 19, 2008 meeting.

Introduction

Legal Standard

The hearing of an appeal from the decision of an agency or official shall be de novo. The burden of proof
is on the Appellant to show that the action taken by the administrative agency is clearly erroneous, illegal,
unconstitutional, or arbitrary and capricious.

Findings of Fact
The Board of Appeals makes the following findings of fact:

k. The subject property, located on Nat’s Creek in Hollywood, is a grandfathered lot because it
was recorded prior to the adoption of the Maryland Critical Area Regulations in December
1985. The Property is heavily wooded and the AE floodplain is within 16 feet of the single-
family dwelling according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel #184. In addition to
the 4-bedroom single-family dwelling, which is still under construction, the Property
contains porches, decks, a detached two-story garage, sheds, and walkways for a total of
14,225 square feet of impervious surface. The second story of the detached four-bay garage
contains a 2-bedroom dwelling with an attached deck. The dwelling is more than 1,200
square feet in size.

The Appellant purchased the property on October 16, 1985. At this time, the property was
4.572 acres in size and contained an old house, well, and septic tank. On March 14, 1986 the
Appellant obtained a building permit to demolish the old house and replace it with a new
one. The building permit also noted that a possible minor subdivision was to be addressed.

The St. Mary’s County Health Department issued a permit to Roy Hart on March 13, 1986 to
place an individual sewage disposal system on the Property to accommodate a three-bedroom
house. This permit was valid for 12 months from the date of issue.

According to the Appellant, they began construction of the single-family dwelling during the
summer and early fall of 1986. Footers were poured and the foundation walls were built, but
nothing else.

On November 12, 1986 the Appellants applied for subdivision approval to subdivide their
4.572 uere parcel mto two lots. The subdivision was approved and recorded in the Land

Records of St. Mary's County on January 30, 1987.
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10.

12.

13.

14,
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On July 21; 1987 the Applicants obtained 2 building permit to construct a two-story garage.,
Each floor of the garage measured 32 feet by 48 feet. The second floor would be used g5 a

The County Health Department ajso issued a permit on July 21, 1987 to place an individya]
Sewage disposal system on the Property to accommodate the garage as a lemporary use unti
the house was constructed. The system that was designed to accommodate three bedrooms.

By April 16, 2002 the County had adopted its Critical Area regulations and Zoning
Ordinance #90-11 was in effect. The current Zoning Ordinance (ZO #02-01) wag adopted
May 13, 2002. Both the 90-11 and 02-01 Ordinances required environmental review and
approval of al] development activities in the Critical Area, Additionally, all new development
activities in the Critical Area Buffer were prohibited without first obtaining a variance,

In a letter dated July 8, 2002 to Mr. and Mrs. Roy Hart, Jr., Theresa Dent, the Environmental
Planner at that time, wrote to the Appellants that the Critical Area regulations prohibjted
development in the Critical Area Buffer Iwithin 100 feet of mean high water). Ms. Dent
denied the building permit and instructed the Applicants to call her 80 they could discusg
alternatives to their proposed application.

On July 18, 2002 Ms. Dent called Mr. Hart twice. She reached him at work on the second
call and scheduled a pre-conference for July 22, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. On July 22, 2002 Ms.

On September 19, 2002 the file wag returned to the Permits and Inspection Department
pending a revised site plan. Staff did not hear again from the Appellants,

In September 2007 Roy Hart came to the Department of Land Use and Growth Management,
Between October 2003 and September 2007, the Appellants constructed the singlc-family
dwelling to the point where they needed to have plumbing and electric installed, Aerial
photos between 198§ and 2003 indicate that the foundation was the only structure on the
Property during this period. There is now a Stop Work Order on the Property.

Pursuant to Article 0, Section 00.11 of the 1984 St Mary's County Zoning Ordinunce
Pertaining to time limits for zoning and building permits:

Any zoning permit issued shall become invalid if the authorized use o construction for
which the permit wag issued is not commenced within. 12 months of the date of issuance. or
is suspended or abandoned for g period of 12 months,
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Any building permit issued shall become invalid if the authorized use or construction for
which the permit was issued is not commenced within 12 months of the date of issuance. or
is suspended or abandoned for a period of 12 months.

This same limitation was in effect in 1986 when the Appellants obtained their building
permit and is still in effect today.

On March 27, 1990 the County adopted its Critical Area program which made all structures
in the Critical Area Buffer nonconforming. Pursuant to Section 41.2.1 of the Ordinance (ZzO
#02-01) pertaining to nonconforming uses and structures in the Critical Area, “Any use or
structure within the St. Mary’s County Critical Area existing or established before March 27,
1990, that has not been abandoned for more than one year, regardless of any intention to
abandon or not, but which does not conform with the provisions of this chapter may
continue. Such use or structure however, may not be reconstructed, intensified or expanded
except in accordance with this Ordinance.

The Board finds that the Appellants did not have a valid building permit in 2002 to build the
single-family dwelling. The 1986 permit had expired. The Board finds that construction was
abandoned after the foundation was built in 1986, In order to obtain a new building permit to
construct the single-family dwelling, the Appellants would have had to first remove the
nonconforming foundation and then move the house out of the Critical Area Buffer,

Conclusions of Law

When a property owner (1) obtains a lawful building permit; (2) commences to build in good faith; and (3)
completes substantial construction on the property, his right to complete and use that structure cannot be
affected by any subsequent change of the applicable building or zoning regulations. However, once
construction has so commenced and the property owner has ucquired such a vested right, the property
owner may be divested of that vested right by abandonment of the construction so commenced.

The Appellants obtained a building permit to construct a single-family dwelling on March 14, 1986, and
commenced construction, creating .a vested right in Appellants prior to adoption of the Critical area
regulations on March 27, 1990, to continue and complete construction of the dwelling. However. the
Appellants subsequently abandoned construction and thereby lost that vested right.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the decision of the Planning Director that the property
owners did not have a vested right to build the single-familydwelling on their property is upheld.

This Date: July 24, 2008

Jeorge Allan Hayden
Chairperson

Those voting to reverse the Director’s decision: Mr. Hayden and Mr. Edmonds

Those voting to uphold the Director's decision Mr. Delahay, Mr. Miedzinski, and Ms. Neule

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

—

g L
S

0

v

George R. Sparling
Attorney
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MEMORANDUM
Date: June 5, 2008

To: Board of Appeals

From: Yvonne Chaillet, Zoning Administrator

Subject: VAAP # 02-0969, Hart
Board of Appeals Hearing of June 12, 2008

I. DEVELOPMENT DATA
REQUEST: After-the-fact variance from Section 71.8.3 of the Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance to add impervious surface in the Critical Area Buffer to construct a single-family
dwelling and appurtenances
OWNER: Roy and Jane Hart (“the Appellants™)
LOCATION: 45216 Clarkes Landing Road
TAX MAP: 27 ELECTION DISTRICT: 6th
BLOCK: 17 ACREAGE: 2.383 acres
PARCEL: 154  USE: Residential

ZONING: Rural Preservation District (RPD), Limited Development Area (LDA) Overlay

II. NOTIFICATION: The property and variance were advertised in The Enterprise on
May 28, 2008 and June 4, 2008.

. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance)

1. Section 24.4  Specific standards for Granting Variances in the Critical Area
2. Section 71.8.3 The 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer.

. RECOMMENDED MOTION: Staff recommends the following motion (with modifications
and additions following discussion):

“In the matter of VAAP #02-0969, Hart, having found that the objectives of Section 71.8.3 of
the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance have not been met and that the standards for granting a

P.O. Box 653 ¢ Governmental Center ¢ 23115 Leonard Hall Drive, Leonardtown, MD 20650
Phone 301.475.4200 x1500¢ Fax 301.475.4672 ¢ www.co.saint-marys.md.us
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VAAP #02-0969, Hart Variance
Board of Appeals Hearing of June 12, 2008
Page 2 of 7

variance in the Critical Area have not been met, I move to deny the variance request to add
impervious surface in the Critical Area Buffer to construct a single-family dwelling and
appurtenances.”

V. STAFF COMMENTS:

1

The subject property (Property), located on Nat’s Creek in Hollywood, is a grandfathered
lot because it was recorded prior to the adoption of the Maryland Critical Area Regulations
in December 1985. The Property is heavily wooded and the AE floodplain is within 16 feet
of the single-family dwelling according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel #184.
In addition to the 4-bedroom single-family dwelling, which is still under construction, the
Property contains porches, decks, a detached two-story garage, sheds, and walkways for a
total of 14,225 square feet of impervious surface. The second story of the detached four-
bay garage contains a 2-bedroom dwelling with an attached deck. The dwelling is more
than 1,500 square feet in size.

The Applicants purchased the Property on October 16, 1985. At this time, the Property
was 4.572 acres in size and contained an old house, well, and septic tank. On March 14,
1986 the Applicants obtained a building permit to demolish the old house and replace it
with a new one. The Building Permit also noted that a possible minor subdivision was to
be addressed.

The St. Mary’s County Health Department issued a permit to Roy Hart on March 13, 1986
to place an individual sewage disposal system on the Property to accommodate a three-
bedroom house. This permit was valid for 12 months from the date of issue.

According to the Applicants, they began construction of the single-family dwelling during
the summer and early fall of 1986. Footers were poured and the foundation walls were
built, but nothing else.

On November 12, 1986 the Applicants applied for subdivision approval to subdivide their
4.572-acre parcel into two lots. The subdivision was approved and recorded in the Land
Records of St. Mary’s County on January 30, 1987.

On July 21, 1987 the Applicants obtained a building permit to construct a two-story garage.
Each floor of the garage measured 32 feet by 48 feet. The second floor would be used as a
temporary dwelling until the single-family dwelling was constructed. The Applicants
moved into this dwelling in late 1987 or early 1988 and live there today.

The County Health Department also issued a permit on July 21, 1987 to place an individual
sewage disposal system on the Property to accommodate the garage as a temporary use
until the house was constructed. The system that was designed to accommodate three
bedrooms.

On April 16, 2002 the Applicants applied for a building permit to construct the single-
family dwelling that they started constructing in the summer of 1986. Roy Hart signed an
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VAAP #02-0969, Hart Variance
Board of Appeals Hearing of June 12, 2008
Page 3 of 7

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

5.

Affirmation of Landowner indicating that he would be the builder of the house on his
property. The proposed footprint of the house, 32 feet by 74 feet, was the same footprint
approved in 1986. Additionally, the 2002 permit proposed a 680 square-foot deck and a
six-foot by 55-foot breezeway. These were not shown on the 1986 building permit.

On April 19, 2002 the Applicants obtained a footing approval from the Middle Department
Inspection Agency (MDIA) for the footings that had been presumably poured in 1986. On

May 2, 2002 the Applicants obtained a slab approval (pre-pour) from MDIA, and on July 8,
2002 the Applicants obtained MDIA approval of the foundation.

By April 16, 2002 the County had adopted its Critical Area regulations and Zoning
Ordinance #90-11 was in effect. The current Zoning Ordinance (ZO #02-01) was adopted
May 13, 2002. Both the 90-11 and 02-01 Ordinances required environmental review and
approval of all development activities in the Critical Area. Additionally, all new
development activities in the Critical Area Buffer were prohibited without first obtaining a
variance.

In a letter dated July 8, 2002 to Mr. and Mrs. Roy Hart, Jr., Theresa Dent, the
Environmental Planner at that time, informed the Applicants that the Critical Area
regulations prohibited development in the Critical Area Buffer (within 100 feet of mean
high water). Ms. Dent denied the building permit and instructed the Applicants to call her
so that they could discuss alternatives to their proposed application. (See attached)

On July 18, 2002 Ms. Dent called Mr. Hart twice. She reached him at work (C 21) on the
second call and scheduled a pre-conference for July 22, 2008 at 10:00 a.m.

On July 22, 2002 Ms. Dent met with Mr. Hart in the Planning and Zoning Office. Mr. Hart
disclosed that the deck was not drawn on the site plan as proposed and he intended to have
Day [his surveyor] redraw it with the accurate square footage. He would then call to
schedule a pre-application meeting.

On September 19, 2002 the file was returned to the Permits and Inspections Department
pending a revised site plan. Staff did not hear again from the Applicants.

In September 2007 Roy Hart came into the Department of Land Use and Growth
Management to apply for a permit to build his house.

After piecing together the chronology of events, staff believes that somewhere between
October 2003 and September 2007, the Applicants constructed the single-family dwelling
to the point where they needed to have plumbing and electric installed. Aerial photos
between 1998 and 2003 indicate that the foundation was the only structure on the Property
during this period. There is now a Stop Work Order on the Property.

Pursuant to Article 6, Section 60.11 of the 1984 St. Mary’s County Zoning Ordinance
pertaining to time limits for zoning and building permits:
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16.

Wi

18.

Any zoning permit issued shall become invalid if the authorized use or construction
for which the permit was issued is not commenced within 12 months of the datc of
issuance, or is suspended or abandoned for a period of 12 months.

Any building permit issued shall become invalid if the authorized use or construction
for which the permit was issued is not commenced within 12 months of the date of
issuance, or is suspended or abandoned for a period of 12 months.

This same limitation was in effect in 1986 when the Applicants obtained their building
permit and is still in effect today. Staff believes that the Applicants realized that they could
not continue construction on their house under the 1986 permit and subsequently applied
for a building permit in 2002 when they were ready to build the single-family dwelling.

On March 27, 1990 the County adopted its Critical Area program which made all
structures in the Critical Area Buffer nonconforming. Pursuant to Section 41.2.1 of the
Ordinance (ZO #02-01) pertaining to nonconforming uses and structures in the Critical
Area, “Any use or structure within the St. Mary’s County Critical Area existing or
established before March 27, 1990, that has not been abandoned for more than one year,
regardless of any intention to abandon or not, but which does not conform with the
provisions of this chapter may continue. Such use or structure however, may not be
reconstructed, intensified or expanded except in accordance with this Ordinance.”

Chapter 52 of the Ordinance (Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Signs) is intended to
limit the extent of nonconforming structures by prohibiting their movement or altcration in
a manner that would increase the discrepancy between existing conditions and the
standards of the Ordinance. Pursuant to Section 52.4 (Abandonment of the
Nonconforming Use), “A nonconforming use, structure or any part thereof, that is
discontinued or changed to a conforming use for a continuous period of one year or more
shall not be reestablished, and the use of the structure or site thereafter shall be in
conformity with the regulations of the district in which it is located. Abandonment or
discontinuance shall include cessation of a use regardless of intent to abandon ore resume
the use of the nonconforming use, structure or any part thereof.”

Staff finds that the Applicants did not have a valid building permit to build the single-
family dwelling. The 1986 permit had long since expired and construction was abandoned
after the foundation was built in 1986. In order to obtain a new building permit to
construct the single-family dwelling, the Applicants would have had to first remove the

nonconforming foundation and then move the proposed house out of the Critical Area
Buffer.

The Applicants desire to obtain after-the-fact variance approval so that they can obtain
after-the-fact permit approval for what has already been constructed on the Property
without authorization and so that they can continue constructing the single-family
dwelling.
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19.

20.

The Health Department has authorized the Applicants to add to the existing septic system
to accommodate the house. The initial system that was installed in 1987 was designed for
a 3-bedroom equivalent.

The Soil Conservation District (SCD) requested in December 2007 that the Applicants’
surveyor provide an engineered erosion and sediment control plan. The surveyor has not
yet provided this information to the Health Department.

Attached is a letter from Christopher Longmore of Dugan, McKissick, Wood and
Longmore, which addresses the standards for granting a variance in the Critical Area.
Staff’s analysis of each standard follows:

a. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure

involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance
would result in unwarranted hardship.

Staff Analysis: Staff finds that there are no special conditions or circumstances that are
peculiar to the land. The Property is more than two acres in size and there is ample room
outside the 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer to place a single-family dwelling and
accommodate the existing garage and dwelling along with the existing septic system and
proposed septic drain fields. The Applicants cannot claim an unwarranted hardship
because they have not been denied full use of their land. They had an existing two-story
garage with a deck and appurtenances before building the house and adding a shed. The
Applicants can still locate a single-family dwelling outside the Buffer and keep their garage
and dwelling as an accessory dwelling.

For these reasons staff finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated an unwarranted
hardship and have not met this standard.

That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the
Critical Area of St. Mary’s County.

Staff Analysis: A strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance
will not deprive the Applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
LDA. On the contrary, granting of this variance request will give the Applicants a right
that is not commonly enjoyed by other properties in the Critical Area. Other property
owners are required to locate their proposed development activity outside the 100-Foot
Critical Area Buffer when there is amply room outside the Buffer, as there is on the
subject property.

For these reasons, staff finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they meet
this standard.

The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that
would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County.
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Staff Analysis: The granting of a variance, whether or not it is after-the-fact, to construct
a single-family dwelling and appurtenances in the Critical Area Buffer would confer a
special privilege upon the Applicants that would otherwise be denied. A variance may
not be granted for new development activities in the Buffer when property owners can
build outside the Buffer. Variances should be granted only in rare circumstances. In this
case, the Applicants have ample room on the Property to build outside the Buffer.

For these reasons, staff finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they have
met this standard.

d. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of
actions by the applicant.

Staff Analysis: The variance request is based on actions by the Applicants. The
Applicants abandoned construction of their house after the foundation was built in 1986.
The Applicants were told in 2002 that their building permit was denied. Mr. Hart met
with the Environmental Planner at that time to discuss options for building on the
Property. The Applicants did not follow up with staff after this meeting and subsequently
built the house and appurtenances without any approvals.

For these reasons, staff finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they have
met this standard.

e. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact
Sish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a variance
will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program.

Staff Analysis: The Critical Area Buffer serves to prevent loss of land and topsoil to
erosion and to filter pollution, nutrient and sediment runoff. Additionally, the Critical
Area regulations are designed to minimize the impacts of surface land use on water
resources and conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitats while accommodating continued
growth. Many wildlife species are dependent on plant habitats for nesting, breeding, and
for the rich sources of food that can be found here. These regulations require property
owners to establish vegetated Buffers where none currently exist.

Impervious surfaces increase the volume of runoff by preventing rainwater from
infiltrating the ground. Impervious surfaces also increase pollutants in runoff with
materials that come off vehicles, particulates blown by the wind, and deicing substances
used to prevent ice from building on surfaces such as sidewalks and driveways.

For these reasons, staff finds that the granting of a variance to disturb the Critical Area
Buffer by adding impervious surface in the Buffer will adversely affect water quality and
fish, wildlife, and plant habitat within the Critical Area. The granting of the requested
variance would be in conflict with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area
program.
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For these reasons, staff finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they have
met this standard.

S The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or
Structures.

Staff Analysis: The Applicants have a reasonable use of the Property for residential
purposes with the existing 4-bay garage and 1,500 square foot plus dwelling above it. The
dwelling has an attached deck and the Applicants have a shed, pier and bulkhead.

The foundation was abandoned for 15 years before the Applicants sought a building permit
to continue construction. The foundation became nonconforming in March 1990 when the
County adopted its Critical Area program prohibiting new development activities in the
Critical Area Buffer. Staff believes that the nonconforming, abandoned foundation has
ceased to exist for purposes of reestablishing its use. The Applicants had no right to build
on the foundation. The variance to add a second dwelling on the Property in the 100-Foot
Buffer is not the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land.

For these reasons, staff finds that the Applicants have not demonstrated that they have
met this standard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends acceptance of the findings of this staff
report and denial of the request, after-the-fact to construct a single-family dwelling and
appurtenances in the Critical Area Buffer.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment #1- Letter of Intent

Variance Application Date: March 31, 2008
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Christopher T. Longmore
Dugan, McKissick, Wood and Longmore MAY | 2 2008
22738 Maple Road, Suite 101 ,

Lexington Park, Maryland 20653

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

Subject: Property of Roy Hart, Jr. and Jane Caroline Hart | Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

45216 Clarkes Landing Road, Hollywood
Dear Mr. Longmore:

Staff with the Department of Land Use and Growth Management (“the Department”) has
conducted site visits of the subject property (“the Property”) and reviewed all documents we
have on file pertaining to the Property. Additionally, staff has consulted with County Attorney
Christy Chesser, and we have reached the following conclusions.

Our records indicate that Mr. Hart was granted a building permit in 1987 to construct a single-
family dwelling on the subject property. Additionally, he was granted a building permit to
construct a garage with a dwelling above the garage. As indicated on the latter permit, Mr. Hart
planned to live here until the second dwelling on the waterfront was built.

In 2002 Mr. Hart applied for a building permit to complete the second dwelling. He had only
constructed a foundation for this dwelling and then abandoned construction. An environmental
review was conducted and the building permit was denied. Mr. Hart was informed in a letter
from Theresa Dent, Environmental Plan Reviewer at that time, that he needed a Board of
Appeals variance before he could pursue construction in the Critical Area Buffer. Our records
show that Mr. Hart met with Ms. Dent in the Department of Planning and Zoning (now Land Use
and Growth Management) to review the variance process.

Our aerial photos, including the most recent aerial photos from October 2003, show that a
foundation for the second dwelling was constructed on the waterfront. Sometime between
October 2003 and 2007 when Mr. Hart applied to MDIA for inspections, Mr. Hart built a house
over that foundation.

We have no records indicating that a building permit was issued by this Department following
Mr. Hart’s application for such permit in 2002. It is our opinion that Mr. Hart has an illegal
house in the 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer. Therefore, he must seek after-the-fact variance
approval from the Board of Appeals for all unauthorized impervious surface in the Critical Area
Buffer.

P.O. BOX 653 * GOVERNMENTAL CENTER ¢ 23150 LEONARD HALL DRIVE, LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650
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Christopher Longmore
May 9, 2008
Page two

Mr. Hart is scheduled for a Board of Appeals hearing on Thursday, June 12, 2008, at 6:30 p.m.
You may wish to submit documentation in Mr. Hart’s defense prior to this hearing for our
review. However, the hearing must be advertised a minimum of 15 days prior to June 12, 2008,
and the Critical Area Commission must be afforded time to review any documentation you
submit and your letter addressing the standards for granting a variance in the Critical Area.
Please submit the required information as soon as possible.

Please be advised that new Critical Area legislation becomes effective July 1, 2008, and there are
no grandfathering provisions included in this legislation for outstanding permits and projects. It
is in your client’s best interest to obtain a decision from the Board of Appeals prior to July 1,

2008.

If you have any questions, please call me at 301-475-4200, extension 1523. Ilook forward to
receiving your letter addressing the standards for granting a variance in the Critical Area and any
documentation you wish to submit prior to the hearing.

Sincerely,

vonne Chaillet
Zoning Administrator

Cc:  Denis Canavan, Director
Phil Shire, Deputy Director
Christy Chesser, County Attorney
Adam Knight, Building Code Official
Mary Russell, Zoning Inspector

Maryland. Critical Area Commission Staff v’
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Supplement to Variance Application of Roy and Jane Hart St Mary's Gounty

Land Use & Growth Management

The Applicants Roy and Jane Hart are filing this variance request in direct
consultation with the Staff of the Department of Land Use and Growth Management.
The Applicants filed their original request on or about March 31, 2008, pending the
Department’s determination regarding the Applicants’ vested rights to the home
that is at issue in this variance request. The Department issued this determination
on May 9, 2008 by way of that letter of the same date which is attached hereto. The
Applicants strongly disagree with the decisions and determinations contained
within that letter and are appealing those decisions at the time they are filing this
supplement to their variance request.

As set forth in that appeal and as discussed with members of the Department
staff, including Director Denis Canavan and Zoning Administrator Yvonne Chaillet,
the Applicants are essentially submitting two separate variance requests, each of
which is an after-the-fact request. The first is based on the Applicant’s position that
they have a vested right to the construction of the house according to the originally
issued building permit. If the Board of Appeal agrees with the Applicants in this
regard, then the only variance needed and requested would be for any impervious
surfaces on the property that exceed the original impervious surfaces that were
approved in the building permit and for which construction was commenced before
the Critical Areas laws went into effect. If the Board of Appeals disagrees with
Applicants and denies the appeal, the Applicants, in the alternative and again based
on the advice of Staff, are requesting variance to locate the entire house in its

current location.

Variance Request #1: For Allowing Impervious Surfaces Bevond Those
Allowed by the Original Building Permit

A.  General Standards for Granting Variances:

(1) Because of particular physical surroundings such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, size, shape, or topographical conditions of the property involved, strict
enforcement of the Ordinance would result in practical difficulty; and

The conditions of the property would make the relocation or removal of the
impervious surfaces that exist that are in addition to the original plans a practical
difficulty. The topography of the property where the house is located, as well as the
elevation of the house, require that the deck be its current height and that a front
porch be included with the house to allow for access to the house at the front door.

(2) The conditions creating the difficulty are not applicable, generally, to other
properties within the same zoning classification; and

The conditions are unique to this property and the history of the development of this
property as set forth in the appeal being filed concurrently herewith this supplement.
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(3) The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon reasons of
convenience, profit, or caprice. It is understood that any development necessarily
increases property value, and that alone shall not constitute an exclusive finding;

and

The purpose of this variance is to allow the Applicants to a achieve an appropriate use
of the house being constructed on the property pursuant to their vested right to
construct the premises in its current location.

(4) The alleged difficulty has not been created by the property owner or the owner’s
predecessors in title; and

The difficulty was not created by the Applicants - it was created by a change in law
that occurred after the Applicants obtained their vested right to construct the house
and the variance requested will allow them to appropriately exercise their
constitutionally protected vested right.

(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood and the character

of the district will not be changed by the variance; and

The variance will not change the character of the district or be detrimental to the
public welfare. The property is located directly on Nat’s Creek and there are many
other residences with similar decks, porches and other areas such as those included in

this variance request.

(6) The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the
public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and

The variance will not increase any congestion or cause any other such adverse
consequences as it is simply to add certain impervious surfaces beyond the original
approvals through which the Applicants have obtained a vested right to construct
their residence on the property.

(7) The variance complies, as nearly as possible, with the spirit, intent, and purpose
of the Comprehensive Plan.

The variance complies with the Comprehensive Plan and does not run afoul of any of
the provisions of the Plan.

B. Specific Standards for Critical Area Variances

(1) That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this
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Ordinance would result in unwarranted hardship; and

The conditions of the property would make the relocation or removal of the
impervious surfaces that exist that gre in addition to the original plans. The
topography of the property where the house is located, as well as the elevation of the
house, require that the deck be its current height and that a front porch be included
with the house to allow for reasonable access to the house at the front door as well as

an alternative exit for safety purposes.

(2) That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar
areas within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County; and

The areas at issue primarily related to surfaces relating to the porches and/or decks
on the property, and these are items that commonly enjoyed by other properties within
the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County, particularly those along Nat's Creek.

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege
that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands
or structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County; and

The granting of this variance will not confer special privileges upon the applicant as
many other residences and structures have similar impervious surfaces located on
their properties.

(4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the
result of actions by the applicant; and

The difficulty was not created by the Applicants - it was created by a change in law
that occurred after the Applicants obtained their vested right to construct the house
and the variance requested will allow them to appropriately exercise their
constitutionally protected vested right. The applicants have proceeded with
construction on the structures in good faith with the belief that they had a valid
building permit.

(5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of
the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area
program; and

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or impact fish,
wildlife or plant habitat. In fact, if the variance is denied, there will be a much greater
harm to the habitat and wildlife, as any denial may result in far more disturbance and
runoff if the structure at issue is forced to be altered or removed.

(6) The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of land or
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structures.

The variance being sought is to allow the existing structure and building to remain in
its as built location. This is the minimum necessary given the current status of the

project.

Alternative Variance Request #2: For Allowing the Entire House and Related
Impervious Surfaces

A General Standards for Granting Variances:

(1) Because of particular physical surroundings such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, size, shape, or topographical conditions of the property involved, strict
enforcement of the Ordinance would result in practical difficulty; and

The denial of this variance would cause an extreme practical difficulty if the Applicants
are required to remove or move the house that exists on the property at this time. The
topography and width of the lot where the house is located would cause great expense
and damage to the property if the variance is not granted and the house has to be

moved or removed.

(2) The conditions creating the difficulty are not applicable, generally, to other
properties within the same zoning classification; and

The conditions are unique to this property and the history of the development of this
property as set forth in the appeal being filed concurrently herewith this supplement.

(3) The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon reasons of
convenience, profit, or caprice. It is understood that any development necessarily
increases property value, and that alone shall not constitute an exclusive finding;

and

The purpose of this variance is to allow the Applicants to a achieve an appropriate use
of the house being constructed on the property pursuant to what the Applicants’
believed was their right to construct the premises in its current location pursuant to
the previously issued building permit. Conversely, the denial of this variance would
cause an insurmountable financial hardship on the Applicants, as this property is their
primary residence and they have invested substantial personal sums into the

construction of the new residence on the property.

(4) The alleged difficulty has not been created by the property owner or the owner’s
predecessors in title; and

The difficulty was not created by the Applicants - it was created by a change in law
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that occurred after the Applicants obtained their original building permit to construct
the house. The Applicants proceeded in good faith and without the understanding that
the County believed the permit was no longer valid based, among other things, on the
fact that County's inspection agency inspected portions of the property during the time
period that the County claims the permit had expired and that the Applicants received
inspection approvals as a result of those inspections.

(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood and the character
of the district will not be changed by the variance; and

The variance will not change the character of the district or be detrimental to the
public welfare. The property is located directly on Nat’s Creek and there are many
other residences of similar size and location to that of the Applicants. In addition, the
denial of this variance would be more detrimental to the public welfare and
neighborhood as the removal or moving of the structure would undoubtedly cause
more disruption and adverse environmental effects on the area than would the
granting of this variance to complete the house that is already substantially
constructed.

(6) The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the
public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and

The variance will not increase any congestion or cause any other such adverse
consequences as it is simply allow the Applicants to complete the single family
residence that is already under construction and, if any, it will assist in increasing the
neighboring property values.

(7) The variance complies, as nearly as possible, with the spirit, intent, and purpose
of the Comprehensive Plan.

The variance complies with the Comprehensive Plan and does not run afoul of any of
the provisions of the Plan.

B. Specific Standards for Critical Area Variances

(1) That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unwarranted hardship; and

There are special conditions and circumstances peculiar to this land and structure in
that there was originally another single family residence on the same site where the
new structure has been constructed and the new structure was built by the Applicants
on their good faith belief that they had the right to construct the structure under the
previously issued County building permit. There would be an extreme unwarranted
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hardship if the variance was not granted as it would be financially devastating to the
Applicants.

(2) That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar
areas within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County; and

This is a single family residence along Nat's Creek. There are many other single family
residences of similar or larger design that are also similarly situated on other
properties within the Critical Area of St. Mary's County, particularly those along Nat's
Creek.

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege
that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands
or structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County; and

The granting of this variance will not confer special privileges upon the applicant as
many other residences and structures have similar impervious surfaces located on

their properties.

(4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances thatare the
result of actions by the applicant; and

The applicants have proceeded with construction on the structure in good faith with
the belief that they had a valid building permit. This beliefwas based in part, upon the
fact that the County’s inspection agency had inspected and provided approvals during
the time period that the County now claims the building permit was no longer valid.

(5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of
the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area

program; and

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or impact fish,
wildlife or plant habitat. In fact, if the variance is denied, there will be a much greater
harm to the habitat and wildlife, as any denial may result in far more disturbance and
runoffif the structure at issue is forced to be altered or removed.

(6) The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of land or
structures.

The variance being sought is to allow the existing structure and building to remain in
its as built location. This is the minimum necessary given the current status of the

project.




The Applicants respectfully reserve the right to supplement and provide additional
evidence and information in support of their variance applications at the Board of
Appeals hearing in this matter, which is currently scheduled for June 12, 2008.

\\Dmwserv2\Prolaw-Data\Hart, Roy, Jr\2746-2007001\1578.doc
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Supplement to Appeal of Administrator’s Decision

St. Mary's County
Land Use & Growth Management

This narrative is being provided in support of this appeal of the decisions and
determinations contained in the attached letter dated May 9, 2008, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A. The appeal is being filed by Applicants Roy and Jane
Hart, by and through their attorneys, Christopher Longmore and the law firm of
Dugan, McKissick, Wood & Longmore, LLC. The attached letter was provided to
Applicants after they had worked with the Department of Land Use and Growth
Management, the County Attorney's Office, and the St. Mary’s County Health
Department, among others, for more than six months in an attempt to resolve the
outstanding issues relating to a home they are currently constructing. The letter
was provided at the request of the Applicants that the Department find and
determine that the Applicants have a vested right to construct the home atissue in
the location where it is currently located. As is clear from the attached letter, the
Department determined that the Applicants have no vested right to build the home
in its current location. The Applicants believe that this determination was reached

in error.

This narrative is divided into a brief statement of the relevant facts relating
to this appeal and followed by a discussion of the law that applies to this matter.
The Applicants reserve the right to submit all appropriate evidence, testimonial or
otherwise, as well as additional legal authority, at the hearing of this matter which is
currently scheduled for June 12, 2008.

Summary of Relevant Facts

The Applicants in this case are Roy and Jane Hart (hereinafter the
“Applicants”) and the property that they own which is located at 45216 Clarkes
Landing Road in Hollywood, Maryland. The Applicants first purchased the property
on or about October 16, 1985. The property is located directly on Nat’s Creek. At
the time, there was an existing cottage on the property that was in a somewhat run-
down state. The Applicants purchased the property with the intent to tear down
that cottage and to build a new residence on the property where they would live.
To that end, the Applicants developed plans for the house they wished to build on
the property. The Applicants applied for a building permit on or about August 16,
1985 prior to the settlement of their property to demolish the old cottage and build
their new house. The building permit was approved on March 14, 1986.

The Applicants began building their home shortly after the permit was
issued. This initial construction included the construction of the footings of thée
home as well as the foundation walls of the home. This construction took place
during the summer and early fall of 1986. The foundation walls were built up to
approximately six courses of block'and were clearly visible to anyone who visited
the property and went by the property by water along Nat's Creek.

The Applicants also applied for a second building permit to build a garage on
the property on or about July 21, 1987. The applicants had decided to build the




garage and an apartment above the garage and to live in the garage apartment while
they were building the main house on the property. This permit was approved in
1987. The garage, including the apartment, was built and the Applicants moved into
the garage apartment in or about late 1987 or early 1988. They have lived on the

property ever since that time.

During the same timeframe that they began living at the property, it became
apparent to the Applicants that the bulkheading on the property needed to be
repaired and restored in order to protect the property. The Applicants had not
anticipated or planned for this expense. The Applicants applied for and were
granted the appropriate permits to perform this work in or about the spring of
1988. The Applicants had this work done in order to preserve their property. The
expense of these improvements, together with other financial factors, including but
not limited to the fact that the cost of building the home was more than the
Applicants’ original estimates, caused the Applicants to change their plans of
immediately finishing the construction of the house.

The Applicants did, however, continue to maintain the property and
periodically continued to the construct the home. These actions included
maintaining the construction site and block walls to ensure that they did not fall into
disrepair. Also, periodically the Applicants would cause construction to occur on
the site, including added additional courses of block to the walls, as they were able
to do so, and adding gravel and a drainage system to the property.

In or about 2002, the Applicants initiated more concentrated efforts to
complete the house, including the hiring of additional tradesmen and contractors to
work on the house. During that time, the Applicants also were informed they
needed to renew their building permit. Applicants came to the Department of
Planning and Zoning and filed an application to “extend present building permit.”
The Applicants worked with staff and employed various individuals to assist them
during this time. The Applicants, unfamiliar with the details of the permitting '
process, relied on the advice and instructions of the staff of the Department of
Planning and Zoning and ultimately their permit application was classified as a new
permit application. While there is correspondence and notes within the Department
_~of Land Use and Growth Management's (hereinafter the “Department”) file
indicating that the permit was denied, it was the Applicants understanding that they
had appropriately renewed their permit and were allowed to continue with the
construction of the house. The Applicants’ belief was based, in large part, on the fact
that they applied for inspections through the Middle Department Inspection Agency
(“MDIA”) during this time period and their property passed all such inspections.

The Applicants relied on the fact that the County’s inspection agency had granted
them inspection approvals to form their belief that their permit had been renewed.

The Applicants continued to construct their residence. In late 2007, when
the Applicants were again seeking to have their property inspected as they had
previously, a contractor they were working with informed them that there may be a
problem with their permit because a current permit could not be located by MDIA
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and/or the contractor for purposes of completing the inspections. The Applicants
communicated with MDIA and were advised that they should go to the Department
of Land Use and Growth Management to determine the status of the permit and to
extend the permit. The Applicants promptly went the Department and discovered
for the first time that they did not have a current building permit. They immediately
began working with the staff at the Department, primarily working with Harry
Knight initially. The primary concerns expressed at that time were that any
additions to the house that were not part of the original plans and permit may need
3 critical area variance. The Applicants have continually been working with the staff
since that time to resolve all outstanding issues relating to the permits.

The Applicants worked with the health department and obtained their
approval to continue with the construction. The Applicants also participated, by
way of their counsel, in a “pre-application meeting” with Yvonne Chaillet and other
staff members on or about February 26, 2008 to discuss additional issues relating to
this matter. Both before and during this meeting, the Applicants have consistently
raised the issue that they have a vested right to construct their home in the location
where it is currently located. Applicants, through their counsel, also met with the
County Attorney, Christy Chesser, in this regard to provide any information that
would assist the Department in relation to the legal standards to be applied in this
matter. The Department and County Attorney agreed to consider the Applicant’s
vested rights in the property. By way of the attached May 9, 2008 letter, the
Department reached the determination that the Applicants have no vested rights to
the house that is being constructed on the property. As set forth below, this
decision was made in error and contrary to Maryland and constitutional law.

Summary of Law Applicable to this Appeal

The Applicants constitutionally protected property rights are directly at issue
in this case. It is well settled that the government cannot take someone’s property
without providing fair and just compensation for that taking. Sometimes, this takes
the form of an outright taking, i.e., the state or county comes in takes someone’s
property for some governmental use. We are seeing this along Chancellor’s Run
Road where the state has come in and taken some properties and easements along
that road as it widens and improves the road. In such cases, the State is required
and has paid the owners of the properties for either the full value of the properties
or the values of the easements that the state is taking.

In other instances, a law passed by the state or county could also constitute a
taking of someone's property. This occurs when a state or local law essentially
attempts to take away someone’s property rights by placing restrictions on the uses
or structures that will be allowed on someone’s property. This situation often arises
in the zoning context. Over the course of time, zoning laws have become more and
more restrictive and specific.

Maryland Courts have developed the law of “vested rights” to insure that
citizens’ property rights are not taken away in violation of the Takings Clause.




Essentially, the law of vested rights states that when a citizen has an existing
building or structure, or has begun constructing one under a validly issued building
permit, that the citizens can keep that building or structure or finish building it even
if a law is later passed that would prevent the building or structure in that location.
The law of vested rights essentially strikes a balance and let’s citizens keep their
lawful buildings or structures. Otherwise, if the government requires the
destruction of such structures, they would be required to pay the citizens money to
compensate them for the full value of the building or structure.

In this case, the County is attempting to ignore the law of vested of rights and
is essentially stating that if the Applicants do not obtaina variance, they will be
required to destroy or somehow move the house as it exists in its current state,
causing hundreds of thousands of dollars in damage to the Applicants. The County
has reached this conclusion despite that the fact that the Applicants obtained a valid
building permit and began construction pursuant to that permit in good faith. As set
forth below, the Department is essentially attempting to wipe out the constitutional
rights of the Applicants under the current zoning ordinance provisions relating to
non-conforming uses.

The Applicants have a vested right to construct the house in the location
where it is currently located, albeit only partially constructed at this time. Under

Maryland law,

[g]enerally, in order to obtain a vested right in an existing zoning use
that will be protected against a subsequent change in a zoning
ordinance prohibiting that use, the owner must initially obtain a valid
permit. Additionally, in reliance upon the valid permit, the owner
must make a substantial beginning in construction and in committing
the land to the permitted use before the change in the zoning
ordinance has occurred.

Powell v. Calvert County, 137 Md.App. 425, 436 (2001), citing Steuart Petroleum Co.
v. Board of County Comm'rs of St. Mary's County, 276 Md. 435, 442-44, 347 A.2d 854,
859-60 (1975), County Council for Montgomery County v. District Land Corp., 274 Md.
691, 707, 337 A.2d 712, 721 (1975). In reviewing this law, Maryland State Courts
have set forth a three part test that must be met to obtain a vested right in the
construction context. The three requirements are as follows:

(1)  actual, physical commencement of significant and visible
construction;

(2) the commencementmust be in good faith; and

(3) the commencement must be pursuant to a validly issued
building permit.

Town of Sykesville v. West Shore Communications, 110 Md.App. 300, 305.
(1996). The Applicants meet all three of these requirements in this case.
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The Department acknowledges that the Applicants obtained their original
building permit in 1986 and the Department does not challenge the validity of this
original permit. The testimony and evidence at the hearing in this matter will show
that the Applicants commenced construction on the residence shortly after
obtaining the original permit. This construction included the pouring of footers and
construction of approximately six (6) courses of block on the foundation walls of the
property. This work was done well within one year of the initial issuance of the
building permit. The foundation walls were clearly visible to anyone, including any
of their neighbors or anyone boating along Nat's Creek.! They commenced this
construction in good faith for the purpose of building their dream retirement home.

Despite the fact that the Applicants have met all the requirements of
establishing a vested right to their home, the Department is attempting to trump the
Applicants’ constitutionally protected vested right in the structure in this case by
applying the Zoning Ordinance’s non-conforming use provisions, that were passed
well after the Applicants obtained their vested right to the house. This simply runs
afoul of well-settled Maryland constitutional law. The law of vested rights is in place
for one simple reason - sometimes Maryland citizens will begin construction on a
structure that is completely lawful at the time they begin the construction and then,
after they do so, either the state or local government will pass a zoning related law
that makes that structure no longer allowable under the new law. In this case, itis
the Maryland Critical Areas law and county ordinances created in furtherance of

that law.

The Applicants understand through discussions their counsel has had with
staff that the Department believes that the Applicants have “abandoned” their
vested right in the property. However, the Department offers no legal basis in their
letter to the Applicant to support their argument that such a right can be abandoned
other than the nonconforming uses and structures provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance. However, a County law cannot destroy a constitutionally protected
right. If the Department is relying on legal authority to support this claim, the
Applicants will be happy to consider such authority. However, absent any other
such valid authority, the Department’s decision runs afoul of clearly established
constitutional law and the Board of Appeals should therefore find that the decision
was in error and determine that the Applicants have a vested right to construct the
home pursuant to their originally and validly issued building permit.

\\Dmwserv2\Prolaw-Data\Hart, Roy, Jr\2746-2007001\1577.doc

1 The Maryland Courts have found that “significant and visible construction” requirement is met if the
development has progressed to a point “so that the neighborhood may be advised that land is being
devoted to that use.” The block walls in this case clearly meet this test. Richmond Corp. v. Board of
County Commissioners, 254 Md. 244, 255-56 (1969).
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May 9, 2008

Christopher T. Longmore

Dugan, McKissick, Wood and Longmore

22738 Maple Road, Suite 101

Lexington Park, Maryland 20653

Subject: Property of Roy Hart, Jr. and Jane Caroline Hart

45216 Clarkes Landing Road, Hollywood

Dear Mr. Longmore:

Staff with the Department of Land Use and Growth Management (*“the Department”) has
conducted site visits of the subject property (“the Property”) and reviewed all documents we
have on file pertaining to the Property. Additionally, staff has consulted with County Attorney
Christy Chesser, and we have reached the following conclusions.

Our records indicate that Mr. Hart was granted a building permit in 1987 to construct a single-
family dwelling on the subject property. Additionally, he was granted a building permit to
construct a garage with a dwelling above the garage. As indicated on the latter permit, Mr. Hart
planned to live here until the second dwelling on the waterfront was built.

In 2002 Mr. Hart applied for a building permit to complete the second dwelling. He had only
constructed a foundation for this dwelling and then abandoned construction. An environmental
review was conducted and the building permit was denied. Mr. Hart was informed in a letter
from Theresa Dent, Environmental Plan Reviewer at that time, that he needed a Board of
Appeals variance before he could pursue construction in the Critical Area Buffer. Our records
show that Mr. Hart met with Ms. Dent in the Department of Planning and Zoning (now Land Use
and Growth Management) to review the variance process.

Our aerial photos, including the most recent aerial photos from October 2003, show that a
foundation for the second dwelling was constructed on the waterfront. Sometime between
October 2003 and 2007 when Mr. Hart applied to MDIA for inspections, Mr. Hart built a house
over that foundation.

We have no records indicating that a building permit was issued by this Department following
Mr. Hart’s application for such permit in 2002. It is our opinion that Mr. Hart has an illegal
house in the 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer. Therefore, he must seek after-the-fact variance
approval from the Board of Appeals for all unauthorized impervious surface in the Critical Area

Buffer.

P.O. BOX 653 ¢+ GOVERNMENTAL CENTER ¢ 23150 LEONARD HALL DRIVE, LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650
PHONE 301.475.4200 X1500 ¢+ FAX 301.475.4635+ www.co.saint-marys.md.us






Christopher Longmore
May 9, 2008
Page two

Mr. Hart is scheduled for a Board of Appeals hearing on Thursday, June 12, 2008, at 6:30 p.m.
You may wish to submit documentation in Mr. Hart’s defense prior to this hearing for our
review. However, the hearing must be advertised a minimum of 15 days prior to June 12, 2008,
and the Critical Area Commission must be afforded time to review any documentation you
submit and your letter addressing the standards for granting a variance in the Critical Area.
Please submit the required information as soon as possible.

Please be advised that new Critical Area legislation becomes effective July 1, 2008, and there are
no grandfathering provisions included in this legislation for outstanding permits and projects. It
is in your client’s best interest to obtain a decision from the Board of Appeals prior to July 1,
2008.

If you have any questions, please call me at 301-475-4200, extension 1523. I look forward to
receiving your letter addressing the standards for granting a variance in the Critical Area and any
documentation you wish to submit prior to the hearing.

Sincerely,
WW
vonne Chaillet
Zoning Administrator

Cc:  Denis Canavan, Director
Phil Shire, Deputy Director
Christy Chesser, County Attorney
Adam Knight, Building Code Official
Mary Russell, Zoning Inspector

Maryland Critical Area Commission Staff

P.O. BOX 653 * GOVERNMENTAL CENTER ¢ 23150 LEONARD HALL DRIVE, LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650
PHONE 301.475.4200 X1500 ¢+ FAX 301.475.4635¢ www.co.saint-marys.md.us
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JOANN M. WOOD - ' rAW" LEXINGTON PARK, MD 20653

CHRISTOPHER T. LONGMORE PHONE: (301) 862-3764
b FACSIMILE (301) 862-3789

ELEANOR A. HUNT WEB: www.duganmckissickwood.com

DANIEL FEVRIN

BARBARA C. GILMORE .
ATTORNEYS AT-LAW W / / ﬂ?

November 3, 2009

BY HAND DELIVERY RE @ E IVE D

Yvonne Chaillet NOV 19 2009

Department of Land Use and Growth Management

P.O. Box 653 CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
Leonardtown, Maryland 20650 Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

Re:  Supplement to Variance Application for VAAP # 02-969, Hart

Dear Ms. Chaillet:

In follow-up to our many conversations and meeting regarding Roy and Jane Hart, please
accept the enclosed as a supplement to my client’s previous variance request that was submitted to
your office on or about May 13, 2008. As you are well aware, this matter has been the subject of
many hearings and levels of review. The following is a brief summary of my understanding of where
this matter stands.

This letter is meant to supplement our prior variance request. Initially, my clients appealed
the decision of Director Canavan that they had a vested right to build their home located at 45216
Clarks Landing Road, Hollywood, Maryland 20636. In addition to that appeal, my clients
concurrently filed two alternative variance requests. One was a request for a variance for the entire
house my clients are building, which was submitted to be considered by the Board of Appeals in the
event that my clients were unsuccessful in their appeal. The second variance request was for any
development on the property which would need a variance to commence or continue and which was
not deemed to be vested under Maryland law.

On June 12, 2008 and June 19, 2008, the Board of Appeals heard my client’s appeal. The
Board denied the appeal and upheld Director Canavan’s original determination. Upon the conclusion
of the appeal hearing, in light of that ruling, the Board of Appeals considered and denied my client’s
request for a variance to build the entire house in the location where it sits. The Board of Appeals
never considered our second variance request because the Board found that my clients did not have a
vested right to the house. Subsequent to the Board of Appeals hearings, my clients sought judicial
review of both decisions of the Board of Appeals. The Circuit Court first considered the issue of
whether my clients had a vested right to the home they were constructing. On or about May 20,
2009, the Circuit Court issued its Memorandum and Order of Court and found that my client did
indeed have a vested right to build their home pursuant to their original building permit.







November 3, 2009
Page -2-

Since that ruling, my clients, their engineer, and I have worked with you and other staff to
determine what the staff’s position was on the scope of the original permit, and whether any
additional variances would be needed or suggested in completing the home. After several meetings, a
site visit, and variance communications between this office, our engineers and your office, your office
has indicated that the house, as proposed and depicted on the site plan submitted to your office last
week by Nokleby’s Engineering, is ready to be approved, with the exception of one portion that
would require a variance. The portion of the plan that requires a variance is the proposed installation
of additional septic drain fields/lines. I know that your staff and my office has discussed this matter
with the Health Department, and that they are in agreement that the lines as proposed are the best and
only appropriate location for the lines. As such, please accept the enclosed as my clients’ supplement
to their prior variance request.

My understanding is that you and your staff will now review the variance application. We
request that you schedule a Board of Appeals hearing on the earliest possible date, so that my clients

can finalize the construction of their home.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of any further assistance. My clients and I are
more than willing to assist in any way to allow this matter to come to a conclusion.

Sincer

Chnstopher X \Longmore

DUGAN, MCKISSICK , WOOD & LONGMORE, L.L.C. ¢ 22738 MAPLE ROAD, SUITE 101, LEXINGTON PARK, MARYLAND
20653
PHONE: (301)-862-3764 + FACSIMILE: (301) 862-3789







November 3, 2009 Supplement to Variance Application of Roy and Jane Hart

Variance Request: For Allowing Disturbance in the Critical Area to Install
Proposed Septic Tren

The Applicants, Roy and Jane Hart, are submitting this request to obtain a
variance for disturbance in the critical area for the installation of the proposed
septic trenches, as depicted in the site plan previously submitted to the Department
of Land Use and Growth Management by the Harts’ engineers, Nokleby Surveying.
The following is a brief description of the standards for such a variance. The
Applicants reserve the right to submit additional evidence and argument in this
regard when the Board of Appeals conducts its hearing on this request.

A.  General Standards for Granting Variances:

(1) Because of the particular physical surroundings such as exceptional
narrowness, shallowness, size, shape, or topographical conditions of the property
involved, strict enforcement of the Ordinance would result in practical difficulty;
and

The conditions of the property would make the location of the trenches anywhere else
a practical difficulty. The topography of the property where the house is located, as
well as the elevation of the house, requires that the proposed trenches be installed in
the location depicted on the site plan. The Applicants have consulted with the Health
Department and that Department agrees that they are in their best and only
reasonable location.

(2) The conditions creating the difficulty are not applicable, generally, to other
properties within the same zoning classification; and

The conditions are unique to this property and the history of the development of this
property as set forth in the Memorandum and Order of Court issued by the Circuit
Court of Maryland, Judge C. Clarke Raley on or about May 20, 2009.

(3) The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon reasons of
convenience, profit, or caprice. It is understood that any development necessarily
increases property value, and that alone shall not constitute an exclusive finding;
and

The purpose of this variance is to allow the Applicants to achieve an appropriate use of
the house being constructed on the property pursuant to their vested right to construct
the premises in its current location.

(4) The alleged difficulty has not been created by the property owner or the owner’s
predecessors in title; and







The difficulty was not created by the Applicants - it was created by a change in law
that occurred after the Applicants obtained their vested right to construct the house
and the variance requested will allow them to appropriately exercise their
constitutionally protected vested right.

(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood and the character
of the district will not be changed by the variance; and

The variance will not change the character of the district or be detrimental to the
public welfare. This request relates to the single family residence for which the
Applicants have the right to construct, and the other properties in this area are
likewise primarily single family residences.

(6) The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the
public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and

The variance will not increase any congestion or cause any other such adverse
consequences as it simply allows the installation of septic trenches beyond the original
approvals through which the Applicants have obtained a vested right to construct
their residence on the property.

(7) The variance complies, as nearly as possible, with the spirit, intent, and purpose
of the Comprehensive Plan.

The variance complies with the Comprehensive Plan and does not run afoul of any of
the provisions of the Plan.

B. Specific Standards for Critical Area Variances

(1) That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unwarranted hardship; and

The conditions of the property would make the location of the trenches anywhere else
to be a practical difficulty or impossibility. The Applicants also have a vested right to
construct the home, and this variance request will allow them to complete the
construction of that home.

(2) That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar

areas within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County; and

The Applicants would be deprived rights commonly enjoyed by others, as the request is

2






simply to install trenches, in the location as required by the Health Department.

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege
that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands
or structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County; and

The granting of this variance will not confer special privileges upon the applicant as
many other residences exist in the neighborhood where the home is being constructed.

(4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the
result of actions by the applicant; and

The difficulty was not created by the Applicants - it was created by a change in law
that occurred after the Applicants obtained their vested right to construct the house
and the variance requested will allow them to appropriately exercise their
constitutionally protected vested right.

(5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of
the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area

program; and

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or impact fish,
wildlife or plant habitat.

(6) The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of land or
structures.

The variance being sought is to allow the existing structure and building to remain in
its as built location. This is the minimum necessary given the current status of the
project. The Applicants have also placed the proposed trenches in the location
recommended and approved by the Health Department as the only suitable location
for the trenches.







Owens, Mary

From: Jenn Ballard [Jenn.Ballard@co.saint-marys.md.us]
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2010 2:13 PM

To: Owens, Mary

Subject: Re: Planting for Roy Hart

The 9 trees and 10 shrubs were the entire mitigation given that the court rulled that the
house was vested (1980-whatever site plan the health department had on record that shows
the house and the deck ) Broken down into violation, reforestation and is trade:

601 square feet of lot coverage put down without a permit: 3 to 1 = 1,803 2,400 square
feet cleared with a permit: 1 to 1 = 2,400

621 square feet of lot coverage trade: 1,242=

total: 5,445 square feet of mitigation. which is 9 t and 10 s (rounded) I know that the
trading mitigation (2:1) also required for the I.S. he put down w/o a permit that he
already mitigated for at 3:1 may be considered double dipping, but I did it anyway.

Let me know if you need any more info

Jennifer B. Ballard, CFM

Environmental Planner II

Critical Area Review

St. Mary's County Land Use and Growth Management

phone: 301.475.4200 x1525

fax: 301.475.4635

>>> "Owens, Mary" <MOWENS@dnr.state.md.us> 6/24/2010 1:49 PM >>>
Hi Jenn,

I'm following up on the Roy Hart project (VAR 02-0969) that started out as a variance and
then was modified to be a lot coverage trading project. Do you know what he ended up doing
for mitigation? It looks like he was supposed to plant 9 trees and 10 shrubs for the
Buffer impacts, but there was also clearing for the new septic system and no reforestation
shown for that.

Can you let me know, so I can document the file and close it out.

Thanks,

Mary







Schmidt, Katherine

From: Yvonne Chaillet [Yvonne.Chaillet@co.saint-marys.md.us]
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2008 4:07 PM

To: Schmidt, Katherine

Cc: Amber Guy; Denis Canavan

Subject: Re: Friday Phone Call

Thank you, Kate. Please call Amber Guy at 301-475-4200, ext. 1503 and Amber can transfer
the call into Denis directly. = .

Yvonne

>>> "Schmidt, Katherine" <KSchmidt@dnr.state.md.us> 6/3/2008 3:57 PM >>>
Yvonne:

Ren and I will call you and Denis at 9:00 on Friday morning regarding the Hart variance.

Thanks,

Kate Schmidt

Natural Resource Planner

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401

410-260-3475







Schmidt, Katherine

From: Yvonne Chaillet [Yvonne.Chaillet@co.saint-marys.md.us]
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2008 4:31 PM

To: Schmidt, Katherine

Cc: Jenn Ballard; Kelly Seebold; Susan Regel

Subject: comments on variances

Kate:

We finally received a Notice of Appeal and variance request from Chris Longmore, who is
the attorney representing Roy Hart. Denis Canavan told Mr. Longmore that we do not
recognize a vested right to build the house 20 years after the permit expired, so this is
what Chris is appealing. The variance request is for all the unauthorized impervious
surface in the Buffer, as directed by this Dept.

I believe we sent you an As-Built site plan already. Can you confirm this? I think we
still need to send a project application form because we were waiting for a determination
as to what relief Mr. Hart was seeking through the variance process. We will send this
information this week along with a copy of the Notice of BAppeal and a copy of the letter
addressing the standards for variance in the Critical Area and any other pertinent
information we have on file.

We still need comments on permit 07-0245, Whittaker and permit 04-1159, Aud. Whittaker is
a Board of Appeals case on May 22 and Aud is an administrative hearing on May 22.

Thank you.

Yvonne







Schmidt, Katherine

From: Yvonne Chaillet [Yvonne.Chaillet@co.saint-marys.md.us]
Sent: Wednesday, May 07, 2008 12:16 PM

To: Schmidt, Katherine

Subject: permit #02-0962, Hart

Kate,

I will be writing a letter today to send to Christopher Longmore of Dugan, McKissick, Wood
and Longmore, regarding our position on the Hart violation. I'll e-mail it to you once
it's finalized. Mr. Longmore is representing Mr. Hart and will be representing him before
the Board of Appeals on June 12, 2008.

Our position is that Mr. Hart must seek after-the-fact variance approval for all the new
impervious surface in the Critical Area Buffer; that is, everything that was constructed
after 1987 when he was first issued a building permit. We may accept that the foundation
had a vested right, but Mr. Hart abandoned construction so the foundation became a
nonconforming structure and should have been removed. Everything built after abandonment
was built without any approvals and is, therefore, illegal. Mr. Hart did not have a valid
building permit for the house, wrap around deck, or shed, all of which is within the 100-
Foot Critical Area Buffer.

Mr. Longmore will provide us his letter addressing the standards for granting a variance
in the Critical Area once he receives my letter telling him that he needs to ask for full
relief. We'll send you this letter as soon as we receive it. I will also e-mail my Board
of Appeals staff report’ the week before the June 12 hearing, or sooner, if possible.

Yvonne

Yvonne Chaillet

Planner IV / Zoning Administrator

St. Mary's County Dept. of Land Use & Growth Management.
P.O. Box 653

Leonardtown, MD 20650

301-475-4200, ext. 1523

Fax: 301-475-4635
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02-0969 Hart

100" Critical Area Buffer

Mean High Water

E 5 Base Flood elevation ({ NAVD 88)

Scale 1":60'

JBB 5/19/2008
Spring 2003 Orthophoto




8-3-2009 Permit # 02-0969. Site visit by JBB w/ Mr. Hart, Donnie F. from Nokleby’s,
Chris Longmore.
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"THIS HEALTH DEPARTMINT APPROVAL CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE
1OT IS IN CONSONANCE WITH PERTINENT HEALTH DEPARTMINT
LAWS AND REGULATIONS AS OF THE APPROVAL DATE; HOWEVER,
THIS APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGES IN SUCH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. CHANGES IN TOPOGRAPHY OR SITE DESIGNATIONS
MAY VOID THIS APPROVAL."

"THE DESIGNATED PERC AREA IS THE ONLY PERC AREA APPROVED
BY THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMINT FOR SEWAGE
DISPOSAL PURPOSES. THE APPROVED LOT INCLUDES AN APPROVED
AREA OF 3,000 SQUARE FEET FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES |
AS REQUIRED BY CURRENT MARYLAND STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT
LAW. IMPROVEMENTS OF ANY NATURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIM-
. ITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER UTILITY LINES IN THIS
AREA MAY RENDER THE LOT UNDEVELOPABLE. TO DETERMINE THE
EXACT AREA OF THE LOT APPROVED FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES
OR.TO ESTABLISH A DIFFERENT AREA TOR SUCH PURPOSES, YOU
SHOULD CONTACT THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT,
OFFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH." .
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GENERAL NOTES :

1. THIS SUBDIVISION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ST. MARY'S
COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE WATER AND SEWERAGE PLAN.

2. THERE SHALL BE A 10 FOOT EASEMINT ALONG FACH LOT LINE
FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES AND DRAINAGE. '

3. PRESENT ZONING: R-1

4, WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE FROM A DEFP DRILLED WELL TO |AN
APPROVED CONFINED AQUIFFER.

S. SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT APPFAR TO BE IN THE FLOQD
HAZARD ZONE AS DELINEATED ON FLOOD HAZARD ROUNDARY
MAP FOR ST. MARY'S COUNTY, MARYLAND AND DISTRIBUTED
BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URRAN DEVFLOPMENT.
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Parce/ 28
NAF
Joseph A. Tippett &
Sandra Raley Tppett
JWW. 3049/707

Lot Coverage Swapping Table

Existing —
Wl

/o Remain Area
Front Porch 292 Sq. FL
Front Steps S Sl
Sidewalk LS Gl
FProposed Area
Steps from deck 20 Sqg. Ft
Jo be removed Area
Driveway (hatched) CIC P T fih
Shed 10758

Total proposed/to remain: 627 Sq. Ft.
Jotal to be removed: 657 Sq. Fi

Parcel 287
NF
Marie B. Burch Living Trust

Existing vs. Proposed Deck

EWA 873/355

Existing: 1,054 Sq. Fi.

Froposed: 1,002 Sq. Ft.

fotions

e

d steps off the existing deck.

NOTE Existing deck

P

Health Depariment | Department of Land Use
and Growth Management

AN YA
I, yﬁ' %

Deed North

......

/th@ Creek

Existing P

Address: 45216 Clarks Landing Road :
Land Use and Growth Management Control Number: 02—-0969

Areg wap Jela

Tax Map 27, Grid 17, Parce/

NOKLEBY

RECEIVED

SURVEYING

INCORPORATED

per Liber MR.B. 235, Folio 306
Sixth Election District

UN-1-4-204

"
TIIY

Director Directdor

CRITICAL. AREA COMMISSION I ; ) _
& g 46925—-8 Shangri-La Orive, S. . DFmf S|
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays No.|  Date Description Ji i a' 9” . r}/aand . Controct f - 27~17—15¢ | orowing:  27154m | ctwd by SN | Own. by DSF
Sanitarian P.C. Chairman REVISION Phone: (301) 862-3135 * FAX: (301) 862—-4360 Dote: 08/05/09 Scale: 1% = 20° Page 2" Yior 12

7 170/21,09 |Steps to Deck moved per C.A. ReviemMOSF St ”a,),:s. County, Marsand




General Notes

IMPERVIOUS AREA TABLE
AREA | w/ in 100° \w/In 1,000°
House 2946 Sqg. Ft 280 Sq. Ft
Oriveway 11,910 Sg. Ft. 6,264 Sq. Ft
Detached Gar)|0.00 Sq. Ft 1,560 Sqg. Ft.
Garage Deck |43 Sq. Fit 409 Sq. Fi.
Sheds 467 Sq. Ft g Sq. Ft
Tatal 5366 Sg. Ft 8533 Sg. Fi ,
| /
i ;
r'l "
Y
I
Ry
Deed North ! “ .fl N
{ g\l »!
i II
LINE TABLE 3,
LINE BEARING | DISTANCE ' §~ |
L7 S41°45°06"W 18.60° / Q]
L7 S41°4506"W 12277 | "
L2 S204319€ J6.89° / q] {
L2 S204319°F 26.65° Q|
3 S292740°F 27827 | | I\ )
L3 S292740°F 22.15° / Q{ | a
i4 S25%5351F 2900 |, / @‘" ;
L5 S2599'20°F 1867 B, | fl:.
L6 NOOOE 08" W J2.55° Q, N
77 N4838'21E 4325 N
7] NEZOLATE | 41807 X of,
L9 S4129'10°F 27.80° 2
L10 S2109°33°€ £1.71° ' |
177 54431723 2387 [
~
L=
T
Y o
[

1. This site is located on Tax Map 27 at Grid 17 as Parcel 154.
2. This site contains 2.383 Acres of land, more or /ess.

J Present zoning: RPO/ADA Overlay

4 Building Restriction Lines (BRL's) and Minimum Yard Reguirements

are established as per the St. Marys County Zoning Ordinance
as follows: 25' Front, 15’ Side and 20’ Rear.

5. Water supply shall be from a deep drilled well to an approved

confined aquifer.

6. Sewage flow shall be to an individual split S.R.A..

This Health Deportment gpproval certifies thot the lots shown heréin
ore in consonance with pertinent Health Department laws ond regulotions
as of the approval dote; however, this ogproval is subject to changes
in such lows and regulotions. Changes in topography or site designotions
may void this qoproval. The designated perc areas are the only perc
areas aqoproved by the St. Mory’s County Health Department for sewage
disposal purposes. The approved lots include an gpproved area of at
least 10,000 square feet for sewage disposal purposes as required by
current Marylond State Heolth Deportment low. Improvements of any
nature including, but not limited fto, the installation of other utiity
lines 1h this oreo may render the lots undevelopable. To detsrmine the
exact areos of the lols approved for sewage disposal purposss or to
establish a different area for such purposes, you should contact the
St Mory's County Hedlth Department Office of Environmental Heolth.
Al utility lines shall be located outside the Health Department
approved sewage easement and no other easement may hinder
gceess to it

7. This subdivisian Is in compliance with the St Mary's County

Comprehensive Water and Sewer Flan.

8. There shall be a ten (10) foot utiity easement dlong all /ot lines.

ra
77.

72.

a minimum of 6 inches within the first 10 feet Ray Hart Date ,‘5\
13, Present Sewer Category: NPS (No Flanned Service) _é-
4. g;e.s;ZtSWczi;/; g;;?no%r;vaislg/vgez{?:; dfofe;w g'e)ﬁedroom House. . “ Address: 45216 Clarks Ld/)d/'ﬂg Road
75 775?9 s/'te)f:s an existing parcel of recg'ord and is exemp from Stormwater 7 | 6/29,09 | Removed decks sidewalk per client |G5F Land Use and Growth Managemen t Contro/ Number: 02-0969
Management and Overlot grading pursuant to Ordinance 02-07. e 700" BT 7
uffer per meetin
Health Department | Department of Land Use | 5|72 | "o o G Genl™"™ (P
and Growth Monageme/n‘ 5| 1/28/09 | Clarified imperv. Table for client |DSF N O KLE BY
RE C E IVE D 4\ 522,08 Cormments per C.A. Review DSF [e/
: Date 3 | 326,08 Comments per HD OSF SURVEYING 7-0'/\’ Map 27, G/'/d 77, Pafce/ 754
NOV 19 2009 2 |12/19,/07 | Added Engineered SCS Plon per SCS |osF INCORPORATED per Liber MR.L. 235 Folio 306
~ | Direct Direct Sixth Election District
CRITICAL AREA COMMIS'SION irector rector 1 \72/12,07 Comments per HD OSF St ”df_}’:S' COU/?I_‘}{ Maryland
C o
nesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays No.|  Dats Description &y 46925—-6 Shangri-La Orive, S. Contract g 27~17—154 | Drowing:  27154sp | oo by LN | own by DSF
— - Lexington Park, Maryland 20653
Sanitarian 2L Chairman REVISION Phone: (301) 862-3135 * FAX: (301) 862—-4360 Dote: 10/16/07 Scale: 1" = 40° Page 7 o 2

These easements ore to include use by the St Marys County Metropaliten
Commission, its successors and assigns, for construction, installation,
maintenance, repair, inspection, and agperation of public water
and sewer faciities, should such facilities ever be mstalled.
Subject Property does qppear to be in the Flood Hazard Zone as
aslineated on Flood Hazard Boundary Maps for St. Mary's County,
Maryland, and distributed by the Federal Emergency Management
Area per F.LR.M. Community Ponel #24037C0184 £

’here are no existing wells or sewage easements within 100’ of
the proposed wells or sewage easements, unless otherwise shown.
‘Minimum Ownership Statement” — These /ots contain at least a
20,000 square foot area which does not include rights—of-way
(existing or proposed), 50 year foad plains and 25% or greater
grades. The 20,000 square foot area includes the combined area
of the sewage reserve area plus the building site.

This lot will be graded so as ta drain surface water away from
foundation walls. The grade away from the foundation will fall

Legend

Existing Grade (htermediate)
Exfsting Grode (Index)
Finished Grode
SIt Fence
Super SVt Fence

! Limits of Distuwbance

Stablized Construction Entronce
S

T5¥ Sopas

B e oy~ S—

=20 sy

— EE

| Parcel 154 e
2383 Acrest -

1. Appraximately 2.383 Acres of the Site Area ke within Maryland’s
Chesgpeake Bay Critical Arec. Any cnd oll development activties
proposed within this area are subject to Critical Area Regulations
and will not be permitted until all gppropriate local, state and
federal agencies have conducted a thorough environmental review
and have gpproved the development plan.

2. The one=hundred foot (100) Critical Area Buffer must remain in
natural vegetation and may not be disturbed except as provided
under Chapter 41 of the St Mary’s County Critical Area Ordinance
(Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program).

3 No devslopment is parmitted in Tidal or Non—tidal Wetlonds or their ossocioted
bulters without approval from the agprapriate focal stote and federal agencies.

4. Any and all affarested or reforested areas created under the
provisians of Chapter 41 of the St. Mory’s County Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance (Chesgpeake Bay Critical Area Programf and designated
on this plat shall be preserved from future disturbance.

All existing forest shown hereon shall remain undisturbed except

as permitled under the provisions of the St. Mary'’s County Critical

Area Ordinance.

5. Existing area of impervious surface within 100° Suffer:

6. bxisting area of impervious surfoce within 1,000° Boundery:

7. Propased area of impervious surface within 100’ Buffer:

8 FProposed area of impervious surface within 1,000° Soundary:

9. Areas with slopes af 15 percent (15%) or greater:

10 Existing trees ar forested areas:

11. Proposed areas af vegetation clearing:

12. Afforestation Threshold Arec:

Afforestation Area Required:

Afforestation Area Provided:

Reforestation Area Required:

Reforestation Area Frovided: 2,400 Sg.
13. Proposed area of sall disturbance: 18,232 Sq.
74. ’here are no known natural keritage areas, habitols of threatened or

endangered species, or habitats of significant plants or wildlite

ldentified within the Site Area in accordance with Chapter 41 of the

St. Mary's County Critical Area Ordinance (Chesgpeake Bay Critical

Area Program).

5366 Sg.
8533 Sq.
0.00 Sg.
0.00 sq.
4312 Sg.
61,308 Sg.
2,400 Sg.
1,141 Sg.
2.00 sq.
2.00 Sg.
2,400 Sg.

Ft
Ft.
F.
Fi.
Ft
.
Fi.
.
Fi

LEVELOPER'S CERTIFICATE
/ hereby certify that any clearing, grading, construction
andyar develgpment will be dane pursuant to this plan

1. Prior to any excavation or placement of embankment oll contre!
devices sholl be in ploce

2. All construction shall be in accordonce with the “199¢ Maryland Standords
and Specifications for Soll Erosion ond Sediment Conirol/’; “as prapared by
Marylond Dept. of the Environment i associotion with Sof Conserwation Sarwice.

& Sit fonce shall be instalied per S.C.S. Std Detail J22.

4. Stabilired bructi trance sholl be bucted per SCS Std. Detod f24.

‘iUpaﬂ wletion of all tion the orea shall be sloped and groded
as shown. Al disturbed areos not otherwise paved, growled or sodded
shall be tapsoiled, limed, fartiized, seeded ond mulched in
occordonce with S.C.S. Stondord Section M.

This includes both temporary ond permanent stabilization seeding.
A Lime: [Two ton Dolomftic Limestone per acre
8. Fortilizor:  600bs 0-20-20 per ocre
€00/bs I8~0=0 per ocre
S00/bs 10=20-20 per ccre
G Seed: 100bs Kentucky 3! Fescue per acre.
Sibs Red Tap Qlaver per acre.
€0bs 10-20-20 per ocre.
Oisk lime ond foertiizer uniformly into soll
0. Mulch: One and ane-half (1 1/2) to two (2) tans of straw per cere.

6. No slape shall be greater than 2:1 unless otherwise gpproved.

\ 7. Fallowing hitial soll disturbonce or re-disturbance, parmanent or
\ temporory stabilizotion sholl be completed within:

A. Seven days o3 ta the surfoce of oll perimeter contrals swales,
% ditches, perimeter slopes and oll slapes greatar than X1
8. Fourteen doys os to ofl ather disturbed or gradsd aregs an the
project site.
& AN axcess dirt to be remaved to on approved dump site with on
qoproved sediment ond erosion control plon.

-~

\ N\
\ A

Parcel 28
NF

JWW 3049/707

Parcel 287
NF
Marie B. Burch Living Trust
EWA 873/355

Josech A. Tippett &
Sandra Raley Tippett

z i-z : g E ) :l 2 :-z :

/! hereby certify that this plan has been prepared in
accordonce with the “1994 Maryland Stonderds ond

INSBECTION PROCEDURES

The develaper shall requast thot the g oy for t ond erosion

i

agen:
control qprove work completed at the stages of construction gpeciffed balow

SCO INFORMA TION

# occordonce with the approwed sediment and erosion control plan, and the De oper Hort
grading or. buidng pemmit: ol %a Glarks Londihg Rood
() On all sites, approval of the inspection agancy sholl be requested He
upon pletion of the of perimeter sediment and erosion con— W MO
lrols, but before proceeding with any other earth disturbance or roding. ( ) S7F-8234
?ﬁ{;m}, ;u/;laﬁrg ordemdb ,h_tqﬂ h;»ct/o(wmmnds Zmy not bodout/lm’zod untd [ hm %
s appro 4 cy /s mads; ond, & Noklaby Surve
(%) Approvel .9‘7);/ be rz’f-.v(odag:,mymd stabliration af ofl sites ”g g ‘6‘9% .g,m;;‘_“za/”a Ky
before remavel af sediment ond erosion controls. Lexington Park, MD %’
(W) Controctor sholl notify MO.E, Enforcement Division, ot feast 48 hours prier 301) 86, 7.
to commenchg clearing or grading ot (#10) S37-3510 or N.OE. Sediment ond 8 23135
Stormwater Administration, 1800 Weshington Bowlevard, Baltinors, MO 21230~1708
Topography & Field Jocated on
datum from
PHASE I Controctor is to notify St. Mary's County Soil Conservation District NGVD 88
ot ”trlu_:/zi-zwfd; u[mt 5 days h(/vmt/m” dt ;;‘n beghning of
construc e o siruc Ll
PHUSE R Gy e aohetkle 0 pre-constuctlon meaths winetwr 1010l Dlsturbed Area = 0.386 Ac.
PHASE W, ;:”%;m:'/'::d/ d gu{zh;m o existing structu - Total Area to be
4 g g on , remove existing structures, rou
groding of site for bulding construction and septic istalation, Vegetatively Stabilized = Q271 Ac.
PHASE V. Instoll” septic system ond construct bulldings. Eorth Cut = 700 ¢
PHASE V. Findl grading ond permanent stablization of ol disturbed oregs. od
PHASE W.  Remove ol sediment controls upon approval by inspecting Eorth FU/ = 100 cy

ovthorlty ond stoblize the sediment control areas with @
minimum af 2° topsod, seed, ond mulch.

LONSTRUCTION TIMING

£stimoles of earthwork quantities are provided solely for the purpose
of determining permitting requiraments. Sice final earthwork quontities
are bosed on mony voriable conditions which the Engineer has no
contral, icluding variobiity of sols, allowoble survey and consiruction
lolerances, and compaction rativs, the fnginesr connot guarantee the
accuracy of the estimates for o/ construction, The Owner/Develaper
Should require the Conltractor’s to provide their own estimotes of the

PHASE 1. One (1) ta Two (2) weeks

PHASE Il One (1) to Two (2) woeks

PHASE . One (1) to Two (2) weeks quantities in their respective bids,
PHASE IV.  Two (2) to Three (3) months ~

FHASE V. One (1) to Two (2) weeks

PHASE . Two (2) fto Four (4) days

™~
s

]

Ex. Woll |~

@

All tranches or hales created for utiity instollation sholl be backiiled,
campacted, ond stabiized of the end af each work day Excavoted trench
matenial shall be placed an the high side of the trench or hole. No more
trench/hole shall be qoened than can be stabiized the some day. If on ared must
be /ot unstatie avemight, sit fance wit be ploced #nmediataly domnstream of af
disturbed arecs and stockpies, and quorgariate sofely measures it be hstabed os required

N

-
L t.v are to be removed during

installation of new septic trenches

{(min.) round and shak be of sound
be stondard T or U section weighing nat less

Geotextde Qass F. «

the fabvic height.

1. Fance posts sholl be o mi. of J6° long dhiven o min, of 16" hio the
ground Wood pasts sholf be 1-1/2° squore (min,) cut, or I-3/4°8
Quality hardwood. Steel posts =i/

thon g

Z. Geotextie shall be fostened securely ta each post with wire lies or
siaples at top and mid-section ond shal meet the requirements for

S MWhere ands af geotextie fabric come logether, they shalf be averiapped,

folded ond stapled to prevent sediment bypass.
4 Siit Fence shall be inspected ofter soch ranfall event ond maintoined
buiges occur or when sediment accumulation reaches

&
S0% of

DETAl 27 MARYLAND DEPT. OF ENVIROVMENT
g e WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINIS TRA
— =

it

tidal waters

N
and that any respansible persanne/ involved in the Specificatians far Sail Erosian and Sediment Control” ;b S frew
constructian will have a certificate of attendonce ot o and the ‘Grading and Sediment Control Ordinance of &L
Marytand Department of the Environment Approved St. Mary's Courtty’, to the best of my knowledge, N/
Training Program far the Contro/ af Sediment and information and belief: ‘§° ‘
Erosion before beginning the project & 7
o

Danald Estevez

Date
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Nat's Creek

Rooftop runoof will sheetflow to
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Marie B. Burch Living Trust
EWA 873/355

£xisting vs. Proposed Deck

Existing: 1,054 Sq. Ft. | Proposed: 1,002 Sg. Ft

NOTE Existing deck colculotions includes proposed steps off the existing deck.

Health Department | Department of Land Use

// to Install septic trenches __,~

4
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Lol Coverage Swapping Table Ji
To Remain Area . o ,"
Front Porch 292 Sg. Ft o i iF
Front Steps 37 Sq. Ft el e .
Sidewalk 272 Sq_Ft B Sistng e j
Proposed Area 5 e |
Steps from deck 20 Sq. Ft T R S s T 4
7o be removed Area N
DOriveway (hatched) CXTs s, AT '
Shed 10 /ARl
Total proposed/to remain: 621 Sg. Ft
Jotal to be removed: 657 Sg. Ft Parcel 287

WO

Address: 45216 Clarks Landing Road
Land Use and Growth Management Control Number- 02-0969

Y
and Growth Management : ¥ NOKLE BY irs ) fanti
NOV 1 Ld
9 2009 SURVEYING Tax Map 27, Grid 17, Parcel 154

Date Date .

CRITICALAS EA COMMISSION pe,- L/be,- MRB 235 Fo//'o 306'

Chpsapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays RE(INQQIEBQRATED Sixth Election D/Zs;r/’c p
Director Director 7 170/21,09 [Steps to Deck moved per C.A RevieWDSF NOV 0.4 2000 St. Marys County Moaryland

No.| Date Description By 3 “' L76925—B Shangri-La Drive, S. Controct ¢ 27~17~154 | Orowing:  27154m | coka bye  JON own. by: DSF
b : st. Mary's Couk@Xinglton Park, Marylond 20653

Sanitarian P.C. Chairman REVISION Lgvd Use Phanen NIOY862-3135 * FAX: (301) 862-4360 Dote: 08/05/09 Scole: 1" = 20° Poge 2 o 2




Legend Lo,
- P Existing Grade (intermediate)
8"+ 37 Aggregsie ¥
DA . o 18° wro ‘ W f S a1, Existing Grade (Index) A e
_ Exisling Porprant . .
e s Fark 73 Finished Grade
-wu: ;rlnors-s—"’
\ Sift Fence o o l
_r-‘—:: ifey oriuld . - - _
Super Silt Fence S 5 =
Limits of Disturbance — . ¢ —_
Stablized Construction Entrance
J6 " MIN. FENCE POST
.
FLOW M. /—UNDISTURBED GROUND /
oW 3 . . . . .
-~ — .
sepmma | CONSTRUCTON SPEGCAIONS 100 year Floodplain /// / //
STANDARD SYMBOL \ ctome < L. , _ & 15% slope . . v . /
. Stone Size - Use 2" — 3" stone or reclaimad or recycled concrete equivolent.
.S.ECJ]QN 2. Lfeor;%thm';'xn:e?el:\irtg, b:tldnot Ifss thon 50 feet, except on o single residence lot where o 3D
[yl woul [o] . 3
3. TI}ickness - Not Iegss thon sixp?s)') inches: ) _,.JH L) - _I:'n*_.--
4. V}l:‘%t;s-s- ;ote;i::su;g:u:;n (10) foot minimum, but not tess thon the full width ot points where e — — . I'. ' o
. ” . . ” . 5. Filter Cloth — Will be ploced aver the entire oreo prior to plocing of stone. Filter will not be .
. Fence pasts shall be o min. af 36" long driven a min. of 16” inta the i i i i X i . o . _ R ”_ s
graund. Wood posts shall be 1~1/2" square (min.) cut, ar 1 -3/47 6. Sr:;zcr:dwzrt‘ef -srzlles:?frzz '::t::nﬁ:w::; or diverted toword construction entronces sholl be - o V/C‘//?/Z‘)/ Malo Sca/e‘ / —2' 500
(min.) round and shall be af saund quality hardwaad., j{ee/ pasts will giped‘nocdross the entronce. If piping is improcticol, o mountoble berm with 5:1 slopes will be - /mp e vIious 5 /8 f Oce 7- Ob/ ée
be stondard T or U section weighing nat less than TE1f ; M:,'r:"" o The entronce sholl be mointained in o condition which wil ook - 4 . =
2. Geatextife shall be fast 4 Ly ¢ h ¢ th 4 te ’ :qinenoonces ime: ennr C: ic i es— I—wln mis ll'elozirwI iw’ic p:;evenres;?nc ";?i > Thm [ g )
Sfoap/ee“’\.; lael‘ 5;‘0; Oﬂed z;z:ec;gsugf?‘; 5‘770;0276':(‘0 iﬁe”//fequn//;fe;;;fs off'of :algditigno_lf st?r,\e ost :ontgiti%nzl f:lerrg:rtmd g:\d (r]-gl;.aoirn::nd;n;y clegno:t poefr %c:\y :n:osc:ire‘s uged ttho &‘}.a EX / S f / /7
Geatextie Class F. ) . g"ougtsgcel|n:eerr;‘téve:ﬂi"s‘:r:‘.leirdr:z?etlyfpilled. dropped, woshed or trocked onto the public rights—of—woy . P
7 g o stones o prevent seotmans S, (1% Sholl be overiapped B Moshng punese shllbe deared to romore sedmnt prir 1o arzce, o publc igte- l. Existing drive = 5,251 s.f.
4. Silt Fence shall be inspected ofter each rainfoll event ond mointained which “droins into on ‘opproved sediment tropping device. 2 EX/Sl‘lﬂg house = 2,368 s.r.
when bulges occur or when sediment accumulotion reoches 50% of 9. Periodic inspection ond needed mointenonce sholl be provided ofter eoch roin. 3 EX/:S' t/.ﬂ g 5/7 e 0'.5‘ - 7 50 S, f
e fabric height. . Sl ol
e e e 4. Existing pool = 997 s.f. Geﬂef'a/ /VOl‘eS
DETAIL 22 MARYLAND DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT DETAIL 24 | MARYLAND DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
R v, 770 ATER MANAGEMENT ADMINIS TRA TT0 g ) - ) .
SILT FENCE PATER MANACEMENT A MMSZZ;,: STABILIZED CONSTRUCTIO ENTRANCE, | “2TET MANAGEMENT ADWIN. - //77&8/" vious Suriface e ab/e 7. This site /s located on Tax Map 27 at Grid 10 os Parcel 130
. 2 This site contains 2.09 Acres of /and, more or /ess.
//D 7 00 O‘S‘Ldj J. Fresent zoning: RFD
1. Proposed pool = 2620 — 997 existing = 1623 s.f 4. Building /?e;ff/cf/on Lines (BRL's) and lM//?/mum Yard ./?eqwre.me/?fs
2. Proposed Porch = 687 s.f & are established as per the St Mary's County Zoning Ordinance
' =200 os follows: 25° Front 15’ Side ond 20’ Reor
- /m D é’/"l//b s SU /"fOCé’ ]'ob /49 5. Woter supply shall be from on existing deep drilled well to on
' 12 ‘ approned confined aquiter.
INSPECTION PROCZ_DUREE SLELDIMENT AN EROSION CONIROL NOTES 2.09 Acres = 13,656 s.f impervious dllowed 6. Sewage flow shall be to an existing individual septic system.
The developer shall request that the inspection agency for sediment and erosion 1. Prior to any excavation or placement of embankment, all contro/ Total impervious existing existing & proposed = 11,086 s.f This Health Department aoproval certifies that the lots shown berein
control gpprove work completed at the stages of construction specified below devices shall be in place P » e /i
; . " 7 i nen /th Department /aws and requlations
m accordance with the approved sediment and erosion control plan, and the 2. All construction shall be in accordance with the 1994 Maryland Stondards Proposed pool filter ae //; ;70/750/70/76‘9 /Wg‘//) /0 ‘6’/;(;//76’ ¢ /L/ei/:/,) Depart / f a broct ¢ g YA
grading or building permit: and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control’, as prepared by as o e gpproval date, however, /s approval /s subsect to changes
(7) On all sites, approval of the inspection agency shall be requested Marylond Dept. of the Environment in association with Soi Conservation Service. Proposed porch mn such lows ‘0/70’ regulations. C‘ﬁaf?ges in topography or site designations
upon completion of the installation of perimeter sediment and erosion con— J. Silt fence shall be mstalled per S.C.S. Std Detail #22. e may vord this gpproval. The designated perc areas are the only perc
trols, buf_ éefore procc?ea’/}?g W/'f/). any other earth disturbarnce or graa’/'ng.‘ 4. Stabilized construction entronce shall be constructed per S.C.5. Std. Detail 424, & oreas gpproved by the St /1/0/]/:9 County Hedlth Deportment for sewage
fO/ff_ieﬁ Z;L{///O'/ﬂg or g/fdbo'/ﬂ?ﬁ /ﬂS_,OeCf/Ofﬂ_ agpprovals may f;Of beddufﬁoffzeo' until 5, etion o o on o hall be sloped and groced g aisposal purposes. The gpproved /ots mclude an gpproved area of ot
1S 1771 E1Q approva 4 e inspection dgency 1S maae, andg, por Compe /07 o alf excavaltion e oreag Sna e op a agae . . . .
(77) Approval shall be requested upon final stabilization of all sites as shown. All disturbed areas not otherwise paved, graveled or sodded Existing pool to be removed "\ least 10,000 square feet for sewage disposal purposes as required by
before removal of sediment and erosion corntrols. shall be topsoiled, limed, fertilized, seeded and mulched in (565 s.f) current Marylond State Hea/fﬁ‘ Department '/OW. /m,grovemenfs of any
(1) Contractor shall notify MO.E, Enforcement Division, at least 48 hours prior accordance with S.C.S. Stondard Section /. ‘ noture ncluding, but not limited to, the installation of other utiity
to commencing clearing or grading at (410) 537~3510 or M.D.E., Sediment and This includes both temporary and permanent stabilization seeding. , . Iines in this area may render the lots undevelopable. To determine the
Starmwater Administration, 1800 Washington Boulevard, Boltimore, MD 271230—1708 A Lime: Two ton Dolomitic Limestone per acre . ~ exact areas of the lots approved for sewage disposal purposes or to
G rertizer: i,%%j;i g}{ 00:200 o o N establish o different area for such purposes, you should contact the
50015 /0_20_2'2 per acre S 6200 0,0 w St. Mary's County Health Department Office of Environmental Health.
C. Seed; 100/bs Kentucky 31 Fescue per acre. ‘ 68.47 All ulility lines_shall-be-tocated outside the Health De,oarfmenf
Slbs Red Top Clover per acre. approved sewage easement and Fro.other easement may hinder
Disk Ji #0bs 0,7 ?,_fo._ZO pé.’/f “;e' to cop) Proposed pool / agccess to it
/oK fime ana jertiizer uniformly into soi 9. Subject Property does appear to be in \the Flood Hazard Zone as
oL QUENCE OF C 0N57_ /PUC”O/V : o o Mulch: One and one=half (7 1/2) to two (2) tons of straw per acre. (560 s.%) delinzated on Flood Hazard Boundary Maps for St Mary's County,
PHASE | Contractor /s to notify St. Mary’s County Soil Conservation District 6. No slope shall be greater than 2:7 unless otherwise approved. . P ’
at S01-475-8402 at /east 5 days in advence of the beginning of 7. Following initial soii disturbance or re—aisturbance, permanent or N . EMU/' vond, ond distributed fz)/ the-Federal Emergency Managemen t
construction to schedule a pre—construction meeting. termporary stobilization shall be completed within: ron Yo¢ Arcempel F LM comminiity Panel #24037C0182F.
PHASE /. Clear and grub areas necessary for the installation of perimeter A. Seven days as to the surface of all perimeter controls, swales, I o 70. There are no existing wells or sewage easements within 100" of
conlrols ana install perimeter controls. ailches, perimeter slopes and all siopes greater than 3.1 IV T the proposed wells or sewage easements, unless otherwise shown.
PHASE lll. Remaining ?/ear/ng and grubbings. B. Fourteen days as to dall other disturbed or graded areas on the 1L 17, Winimum Ownership Stotement” — These Jots contain ot Jeast o
PHASE V. Remove existing pool, instoll new pool. project site. ) © ] e ot P
PHASE V. Final grading and permanent stabilization of dll disturbed areas. & All excess dirt to bs removed to an approved dump site with an 20, 000 square foot area which does /701"//76U € rgnis—or—way
PHASE VI.  Remove all sediment controls upon approval by inspecting approved sediment and erosion control plan. (eX/SI‘//?g or ,0/’0,0056’0'), 50 year food p/o/ns and 25% or greater
authority and stabilize the sediment control arecs with o % q a4 grades. The 20,000 square foot area includes the combined area
minimum of 2" topsoi, seed, and mulch. , = L7 of the sewage reserve area plus the building site.
o H" @ 13 Present Sewer Category: N.P.S. (No Planned Service)
CONSTRUCTION _TIMING 0 Prassrhes = 13\0 Fresent Water Category: N.P.S. (No Planned Service)
PHASE . One (1) to Two (2) weeks ,“‘j\\l iT ,j. Iy
PHASE /. One (1) to Two (2) days ‘ (ellr -
[ J [ r
//ZZj?? ;/l// i//;e ( /)jz‘o Two (2) days g ,—: /t/QQ/I ﬂrga Q 3 o
' ree () to Four (%) weeks 7. Ap,orox/ma‘ifébz XX A[res of the Site Area lie within Marylond'’s 9
FPHASE V. Three (3) to Seven (7) days Chesgpeake Bay Critical Area. Any and all development activities b
PHASE W Two (2) to Four (4 ) days proposed within this area are subject to Critical Area Regulations L&»LQ)‘
and will not be permitted until ol appropriate local, state and (
federal agencies have conducted o thorough environmental review
and have gpproved the development plan.
2. The one~hundred foot (100) Critical Area Buffer must remain in
natural vegetation and may not be disturbed except as provided |
under Chapter 41 of the St Marys County Critical Area Ordinance \ .
(Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Frogram). {;‘)\ \‘(-.t/ N ,\)9 y a . A
5 CD //V/L— 0/? MA 77 O/V S No development is pernitted in Tidal or Non—tidal Wetlonds or their ossociated A n \W\ o . il N ») 5 G .
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